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Force & Associates, Inc.
147 Vera Road, Suite F, Lexington, South Carolina 29072 (803) 359-3200 (803) 359-6682 fax

February 5, 2004

Ms. Debra L. Thoma, Hydrogeologist

Owner/Operator Assistance Section

Assessment & Corrective Action Division

UST Program

Bureau of Land and Waste Management

South Carolina Department of Health and Environmental Control
2600 Bull Street

Columbia, South Carolina 29201

ATTN: Ms. Debra L. Thoma, Hydrogeologist

RE:  Modified Tier Il Assessment
Clouds Chevron, SCDHEC Site ID #07777 & #12352
1600 Two Notch Road
Columbia, South Carolina
And
Fast Point #24, SCDHEC SITE ID #07584 & #18389
2367 Taylor Street
Columbia, South Carolina

Dear Ms. Thoma:

Force & Associates, Inc. is pleased to submit the results from our Tier II assessment of the
referenced facilities for your review and approval. This Tier II was performed to evaluate the
impact of a petroleum release at the site and to gain additional information for the Tier II risk-
based corrective action (RBCA) evaluation. This work was performed in accordance with the
South Carolina Department of Health and Environmental Control (SCDHEC) Tier II guidance
document.

Force & Associates, Inc. appreciates your assistance with this project. Please contact our

office at (803) 359-3200 if you have any questions or require additional information pertaining
to this project.

Sincerely,
FORCE & ASSOCIATES, INC.
SCDHEC UST Certified Contractor #17

Katherine M. Kelly, P.G. (#1007)
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1.0

1.1

MODIFED TIER IT ASSESSMENT
CLOUDS CHEVRON
SCDHEC SITE ID #07777 & #12352
AND
FAST POINT #24
SCDHEC SITE ID #07584 & #18389

INTRODUCTION
UST Owner Information
Clouds Chevron: Fast Point #24-:
Wallace Scott Pete Overton
Deceased Acme Petroleum & Fuel Co. Inc.

1.2

1.3

1.4

1.5

1.6

P.O. Box 2359, Gastonia, NC 28053
704-867-2336
Tier II Contractor
Force & Associates, Inc.
147 Vera Road, Suite F
Lexington, South Carolina 29072
(803) 359-3200 (803) 359-6682 fax

Tier IT Approval/Field Work Implementation Dates
Tier IT Approval — May 16, 2003
Field Work Implementation — October 22, 2003 through
December 30, 2003

Site Location Description

The “site” 1s the combination of two sites located in a commercial/
residential setting at the northwest and northeast corners of the intersection of
Taylor Street/Forest Drive and Two Notch Road in Richland County.
Approximately 95 percent of both properties are covered with buildings and/or
pavement.

Present and Future Site Use

The former Cloud’s Chevron site, formerly located at 1600 Two Notch
Road, was purchased by the Sisters of Charity Providence Hospital and currently
is an employee parking lot. The Fast Point #24 site, located at 2367 Taylor Street
is a retail gasoline/convenience store. The SCDOT has slated Two Notch Road
for lane widening and has purchased an approximate 40-foot wide strip of the Fast
Point site bordering Two Notch Road for its new right-of-way. Fast Point has
relocated its underground storage tanks, dispensers and canopy to the portion of
its site that fronts Taylor Street.

Past Site Use and Previous Releases

According to the regulatory files for Cloud’s Chevron, two 8,000-gallon
and two 5,000-gallon petroleum underground storage tanks (USTs) were utilized

1
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1.8

for the storage and retail sale of gasoline. The USTs were removed from the site
on May 28, 1992. Free product and petroleum contaminated groundwater were
confirmed on March 18, 1992. According to the regulatory files for Fast Point
#24, three releases have been reported and confirmed from April 17, 1998
through April 29, 1999. Three 10,000-gallon USTs were removed on June 16,
1998 (UST #1) and on March 24, 1999 (UST #2 and #2). The site currently has
two USTs (12,000-gallon and 8,000-gallon) in operation.

Land Use

The sites are bordered by commercial properties and Providence Hospital
to the north and northeast; a Chinese restaurant to the east; Gonzales Garden
Apartments to the south across Forest Drive; a fast food restaurant and
automotive retail business to the south across Taylor Street; a closed former bank
to the west; and a vacant lot to the northwest.

Nature and Estimated Quantity of Release

Based on the analytical results, it appears that the majority of the
contaminants detected in the soil and groundwater samples are gasoline range
constituents, however, the estimated quantity and nature of the releases are

unknown.

SITE CHARACTERISTICS

21

2.2

Topography

Topography in the assessment area slopes to the south-southwest. Surface
runoff flows to the edges of the properties where it is removed by a storm water
drainage system located along Taylor Street/Forest Drive and Two Notch Road.
The closest surface water body is a ditch located approximately 600-feet south of
the sites. The approximate elevation of the Cloud’s Chevron site is 305-feet (msl)
and the Fast Point #24 site 1s 297-feet (msl).

Site Geology and Stratigraphy

The site is located in the Upper Coastal Plain Physiographic Province.
The geology consists of Cretaceous Age sediments.

This portion of Richland County is within the Congaree River Sub-Basin.
Groundwater occurs in the Middendorf Aquifer System. The South Carolina
Water Resources Commission's 1983 State Water Assessment reports that 96
percent of the public water supply needs within the sub-basin are supplied from
surface water sources. All of the self-supplied domestic water needs are supplied
from groundwater. Sixty-four percent of agricultural activities are met through
groundwater resources. It is estimated that 67 percent of the water used for
irrigation and 56 percent of the livestock water needs are met by groundwater

2



sources. Ninety-seven percent of the industrial water demand within the sub-
basin is meet by utilizing surface water.

The general site stratigraphy, documented from the borehole soil samples
consists of sandy clay and clayey, silty sand.

3.0 GROUNDWATER ASSESSMENT

3.1

Monitoring Well Installation, Development and Sampling Dates

Replacement monitoring wells MW-1 through MW-8 and deep monitoring
wells DMW-1 and DMW-2 were installed in the Providence Hospital employee
parking lot (former Cloud’s Chevron site) from October 22 through October 25,
2003. Replacement monitoring wells MW-22 through MW-24 were installed on
the Fast Point site from November 20 through November 21, 2003. The deep
monitoring well DMW-3 was completed on December 30, 2003. All monitoring
wells, including other monitoring wells previously installed, were sampled from
October 27 through December 30, 2003. The new monitoring wells were
developed and sampled following well completion. In addition, the creek located
approximately 100-feet south of the NAPA Auto Parts property was sampled on
November 18, 2003.

Four wells were abandoned. Three were on the Fast Point property within
the new SCDOT right-of-way and were abandoned after being sampled. The
fourth, on Cloud’s Chevron, could not be sampled. All four were abandoned on
November 25, 2003.

Monitoring Well Locations

On the former Cloud’s Chevron site, the new monitoring wells replaced
the monitoring wells destroyed by redevelopment of the lot into a parking lot.
Replacement wells MW-1 through MW-5 replaced their respective old
monitoring wells. New MW-6 replaced old MW-8; new MW-7 replaced old
MW-9 and MW-10, however, the previous MW-10 was found to be accessible
and thus, was renamed MW-26. New MW-8 replaced old MW-15. Old MW-15,
which was not accessible, was abandoned.

On the Fast Point #24 site, three previous wells, MW-5a, PW-1 and RW-
1, were abandoned after sampling because they were in the new right-of-way for
the SCDOT’s road-widening project. Well MW-5a was replaced by new well
MW-22, and PW-1 was replaced by new deep well DMW-3. The previous well
MW-4 had been paved over when Fast Point relocated its tanks and canopy. That
monitoring well was replaced with new well MW-23. The previous well MW-3,
supposedly located in the southwest corner of the site, could not be located. It
was replaced by new well MW-24.

(U8}



33 New Monitoring Well Numbering System

New Force Old Midlands Old Kimbrell | General Property Comments

& Environmental & Associates Location

Associates Consultants MW No. | MW No.

MW No.

MW-1 Replaced MW-1 -- Providence Hosp. Parking Lot

MW-2 Replaced MW-2 -- Providence Hosp. Parking Lot

MW-3 Replaced MW-3 -- Providence Hosp. Parking Lot

MW-4 Replaced MW-4 -- Providence Hosp. Parking Lot

MW-5 Replaced MW-5 -- Providence Hosp. Parking Lot

MW-6 Replaced MW-8 -- Providence Hosp. Parking Lot

MW-7 Replaced MW-9 & MW-10 | -- Providence Hosp. Parking Lot

MW-8 Replaced MW-15 -- Providence Hosp. Parking I ot

MW-9 MW-5A MW-8 Church’s Fried Chicken Free Product on
11/18/03

MW-10 - MW-1a Church’s Fried Chicken Free Product on
11/18/03

MW-11 MW-11 - Gonzales Garden Apts.

MW-12 MW-12 - NAPA Auto

MW-13 MW-13 -- NAPA Auto

MW-14 MW-14 - Suddeth’s Towing Not Located

MW-15 = MW-2a Church’s Fried Chicken Free Product on
11/18/03

MW-16 -- MW-6a Kar-Kare Auto. 11/18/03

MW-17 MW-4A MW-7 Kar-Kare Auto. Free Product on
11/18/03

MW-18 - MW-3a Bank of America Free Product on
10/29/03

MW-19 MW-2A MW-6 Fast Point Free Product on
10/29/03

MW-20 MW-3A MW-5 Fast Point

MW-21 MW-1A MW-4a Car Wash

MW-22 -- Replaced MW-5a | Fast Point

MW-23 - Replaced MW-4 Fast Point

MW-24 - Replaced MW-3 Fast Point

MW-25 — - Car Wash Sampled as PW-2

MW-26 MW-10 2 Providence Hosp. Parking Lot

DMW-1 Replaced PW-1 -- Providence Hosp. Parking Lot

DMW-2 Replaced MW-17D - Providence Hosp. Parking Lot

DMW-3 - Replaced PW-1 Fast Point

- (Not Located) | MW-16 -- Donahue Auto Not Located

- (Not Located) | -- MW-3 Fast Point Not Located

- = MW-5a Fast Point Abandoned
11/25/03

- -- PW-1 Fast Point Abandoned
11/25/03

- = RW-1 Fast Point Abandoned

4” diameter 11/25/03

- MW-15 - Providence Hosp. Parking Lot Abandoned

11/25/03
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4.0 CHEMICALS OF CONCERN - GROUNDWATER
4.1 Summary of Monitoring Well and Groundwater Data

WELL SAMPLING SCREE SCREENED DEPTHTO | WATER TABLE
# DATE N INTERVAL WATER ELEV. (FT)
DEPTH (FT) (FT) 12/30/03
(FT) 12/30/03

MW-1 11/18/03 27 27t0 17 21.45 83.22
MW-2 11/18/03 30 30to0 20 23.30 82.19
MW-3 10/27/03 29 2910 19 23.44 81.78
MW-4 11/18/03 28 28 t0 18 21.29 84.35
MW-5 10/27/03 26 26t0 16 22.92 82.67
MW-6 11/18/03 30 30to0 20 23.55 82.22
MW-7 11/18/03 30 30 to 20 23.59 83.17
MW-8 11/18/03 28.5 28.5to 18.5 20.28 85.29
MW-9 0.01° FP 11/18 30 30 to 20" 22.75/22.74* 81.02
MW-10 0.01’FP 11/18 28 28 to 18° 17.44 79.94
MW-11 11/18/03 30 Unknown 19.57 80.24
MW-12 11/18/03 30 Unknown 4.75 79.41
MW-13 11/18/03 29.6 Unknown 12.18 80.06
MW-14 Not Located - Unknown - -
MW-15 0.03° FP 11/18 25 25t 15° 17.58/17.56* 80.29
MW-16 11/18/03 25 25 to 15° 18.95 80.62
MW-17 0.65’ TP 11/18 30 30 to 20" 23.74 80.21
MW-18 0.13° FP 10/29 30 30 to 20° 25.72/25.48* 80.57
MW-19 0.02° TP 10/29 30 30 to 20" 24.59 80.86
MW-20 10/29/03 25 2515 15" 23.05 82.99
MW-21 10/29/03 25 25 to 15° 21.03 82.84
MW-22 11/25/03 30 30to0 20 22.36 83.25
MW-23 11/25/03 30 30to0 20 24 .82 80.70
MW-24 11/25/03 30 30 to 20 23.88 81.46
MW-25 10/29/03 252 Unknown 21.23 82.45
MW-26 11/25/03 30° Unknown 20.50 86.06
DMW-1 10/27/03 70 70 to 65 45.44 59.99
DMW-2 10/27/03 75 75 to 70 44.67 60.15
DMW-3 12/30/03 52 52 to 47 24.54
MW-5a 10/27/03 28 28 to 18° 20.0 Abandoned 11/25/03
PW-1 10/29/03 45.65 50 to 45" 28.6 Abandoned 11/25/03
RW-1 (4”diam) | 0.01° FP 10/29 29 29 t0 9! 22.63 Abandoned 11/25/03
MW-15 (MEC) - 30° Unknown - Abandoned 11/25/03

FP = Free Product

! From 1992 and 1993 SPATCO Well Logs

*From 1999 Froehling & Robertson Well Logs for Kimbrell & Associates, Inc.
3 Data supplied by SCDHEC

*DTW/corrected DTW using 0.78 correction factor for free product thickness.
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Horizontal and Vertical Extent of COC in the Groundwater

Based on the laboratory results of groundwater samples from the
replacement wells and other previously installed monitoring wells, neither the
horizontal nor the vertical extent of CoC in groundwater has been fully defined.
The horizontal extent has been defined to the northeast on the Cloud’s Chevron
site. However, all other perimeter monitoring wells had detectable concentrations
of CoC or measurable free product.

The vertical extent of CoC in groundwater has been defined on the
Cloud’s Chevron property. One deep monitoring well, DMW-1 (screened 65 - 70
feet), had low detections of toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes, while the other
deep well, DMW-2 (screened 70 - 75 feet), had low detectable levels of benzene,
toluene, xylenes, and MTBE. All of the concentrations were below RBSLs.

The vertical extent of CoC in groundwater on the Fast Point site has not
been defined. The deep monitoring well DMW-3 (screened 47 — 52 feet) had
concentrations of benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, MTBE, and naphthalene above
their respective RBSLs. In addition, xylenes and EDB were detected at or below
their respective RBSLs.
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4.3 Groundwater COC Analytical Data

ANALYTE (UG/L) RBSL | MW-1 MW-2 | MW-3 | MW-4 | MW-5 MW-5a' | MW-6 | MW-7
Date 11/18/03 | 11/18/03 | 10/27/03 | 11/18/03 | 10/27/03 | 10/27/03 | 11/18/03 | 11/18/03
Free Product Thickness None None None None None None None None
Benzene 51<1.0 17900 11300 | <1.0 779 376 132 ] <10
Toluene 1000 13 34600 72500 1.8 968 960 381 <1.0
Ethylbenzene 700 | <1.0 3630 3980 | <1.0 336 510 | <1.0 <1.0
Xylenes, total 10000 1.6 17000 20800 28 2020 2560 665] <10
Total BTEX 29 73130 | 108580 4.6 4130 4406 835 <1.0
MTBE 40 | <1.0 6150 20200 1.2 8951 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0
Naphthalene 8260B 25| <5.00 <250. 870 | <5.00 1240 8981 <500 <5.00
Ethylene Dibromide 0.05] <0.02 108 66.1 0.15 1.62 ]| <0.02 <0.02 <0.02
PH(S.U) 5.3 52 7.1 5.6 7.9 6.7 51 49
Conductivity (umhos/cm) 101 095 134 114 184 095 124 105
Temperature (°C) 235 238 22.6 247 21.8 229 245 243
ANALYTE (UG/L) MW-8 | MW-9 | MW-10 | MW-11 | MW-12 | MW-13 | MW-15 | MW-16 | MW-17
Date 11/18/03 | 11/18/03 | 11/18/03 | 11/18/03 | 11/18/03 | 11/18/03 | 11/18/03 | 11/18/03 | 11/18/03
Free Product Thickness None 0.01 0.10 ] None None None 0.03] None 0.65
Benzene <1.0 - - 284 5400 120 - 436 -
Toluene <1.0 - - 46 4 125 <1.0 - 300 -
Ethylbenzene <1.0 - - 1.2 489 16.8 - 66 -
Xylenes, total <1.0 - - 93 203 43 - 244 -
Total BTEX <1.0 - - 853 6217 179.8 . 1046 -
MTBE <1.0 . < <1.0 682 8.4 - <10.0 -
Naphthalene 82608 <5.00 = - <5.00 <50.0 < 5.00 : <50.0 -
Ethylene Dibromide <0.02 - = <0.02 0.04 | <0.02 - <0.02 s

PH (S.U) 49 - - 48 545 4.6 - 6.9 -
Conductivity (umhos/cm) 085 - - 065 229 192 - 353 -
Temperature (°C) 24.6 - - 228 257 23.8 - 231 -
ANALYTE (UG/L) MW-18 | MW-19 | MW-20 | MW-21 | MW-22 | MW-23 | MW-24 | MW-25% | MW-26
Date 10/29/03 | 10/29/03 | 10/29/03 | 10/29/03 | 11/25/03 | 11/25/03 | 11/25/03 10/29/03 | 11/25/03
Free Product Thickness 0.13 0.02 None None None None None None None
Benzene - - 24200 189 30000 43000 35000 10300 | <1.0
Toluene - - 38600 240 48200 85500 37600 37400 | <1.0
Ethylbenzene - - 2760 537 6550 4140 2760 3300 | <1.0
Xylenes, total - - 12800 3830 31900 85000 12300 17600 | <1.0
Total BTEX - - 78360 | 46259 | 116650 | 217640 87660 68600 | <1.0
MTBE . . 6300 | <1.0 1560 5800 7750 80 ] <1.0
Naphthalene 82608 = = 1050 116 3380 1140 595 1080 | <5.00
Ethylene Dibromide - - <0.02 <0.02 <0.02 3.51 168 | <0.02 0.05
PH (S.U.) _ - 47 5.5 55 5.5 47 6.1 4.5
Conductivity (umhos/cm) - - 568 580 255 097 102 589 089
Temperature (°C) - - 21.1 202 231 23.1 243 19.6 241

10




ANALYTE (UG/L) RBSL | pw-1' | pmw-1 | pMwW-2 | DMW-3 | RW-1' | CREEK
Date 10/29/03 | 10/27/03 | 10/27/03 | 12/30/03 | 10/29/03 | 11/18/03
Free Product Thickness None None None None 0.01 None
Benzene 5 32301 <1.0 2 7160 - <1.0
Toluene 1000 90 4.1 1.6 5320 - <1.0
Ethylbenzene 700 343 1.7] <1.0 1130 - <1.0
Xylenes, total 10000 924 93 1.6 2660 - <1.0
Total BTEX 4587 15.1 34 16270 - <1.0
MTBE 40 1850 | <1.0 4.6 2260 - 1
Naphthalene 8§260B 25 290 | <5.00 | <5.00 256 - <5.00
Ethylene Dibromide 0.05 | <0.02 <0.02 <0.02 0.05 - 0.04
PH (S.U) 59 10.9 9.7 10.8 - -
Conductivity (umhos/cm) 571 1150 147 1232 - -
Temperature (°C) 21.2 21.0 20.7 22.1 - -
Notes:

'After sampling, wells MW-5a, PW-1 and RW-1, along with MW-15 (MEC), were
abandoned on 11/25/03.
‘MW sampled as PW-2, later renamed MW-25.

11



5.0 CHEMICALS OF CONCERN

5.1

3.2

Free Product and Free Product Recovery Test

Free product was detected in 6 monitoring wells (MW-9, MW-10, MW-
15, MW-17, MW-18, MW-19) and one recovery well (RW-1) on October 29 or
November 18, 2003. Free product thickness ranged from 0.65 feet in MW-17 to
0.01 feet in MW-9. Only 0.01 feet was measured in RW-1. The replacement well
for MW-3 did not have free product, thus, a free product recovery test was not
performed, per SCDHEC instructions.

Extent of COC in Groundwater

The COC site concentrations for benzene exceed the groundwater risk
based screening levels (RBSLs) in monitoring wells MW-2, MW-3, MW-5, MW-
5a, MW-6, MW-11, MW-12, MW-13, MW-16, MW-21, MW-22, MW-23, MW-
24, MW-25, PW-1, and DMW-3; toluene in monitoring wells MW-2, MW-3,
MW-20, MW-22, MW-23, MW-24, MW-25, and DMW-3; ethylbenzene in
monitoring wells MW-2, MW-3, MW-20, MW-22, MW-23, MW-24, MW-25,
and DMW-3; xylenes in monitoring wells MW-2, MW-3, MW-20, MW-22, MW-
23, MW-24, and MW-25; naphthalene in monitoring wells MW-3, MW-5, MW-
5a, MW-20, MW-21, MW-22, MW-23, MW-24, MW-25, PW-1, and DMW-3;
MTBE in monitoring wells MW-2, MW-3, MW-5, MW-12, MW-20, MW-22,
MW-23, MW-24, MW-25, PW-1, and DMW-3; and, EDB in monitoring wells
MW-2, MW-3, MW-4, MW-5, MW-23, and MW-24. Additional COC detected
at concentrations less than the RBSLs included: benzene in monitoring well
DMW-2; toluene in monitoring wells MW-1, MW-4, MW-5, MW5a, MW-6,
MW-11, MW-12, MW-16, MW-21, PW-1, DMW-1, and DMW-2; ethylbenzene
in monitoring wells MW-5, MW-5a, MW-11, MW-12, MW-13, MW-16, MW-21,
PW-1, and DMW-1; xylenes in monitoring wells MW-1, MW-4, MW-5, MW-5a,
MW-6, MW-11, MW-12, MW-13, MW-16, MW-21, PW-1, DMW-1, DMW-2,
and DMW-3; MTBE in monitoring wells MW-4, MW-13, DMW-2, and the
creek; and EDB in monitoring wells MW-12, MW-26, DMW-3, and the creek.

6.0 CONCLUSIONS & RECOMMENDATIONS

6.1

Recommendations

Based on the results of the modified Tier II assessment, Force &
Associates, Inc. recommends that additional assessment be performed in order to
fully delineate the horizontal and vertical extent of CoC in groundwater at the
site.

12
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APPENDIX A

WELL CONSTRUCTION LOGS
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Water Well Record
Bureau of Water

2600 Bull Street, Columbia, SC 29201-1708; (803) 898-4300

1. WELL OWKERINFORMATION:

7. PERMIT NUMBER:

Name: Providence Hospital 07777
oo {Ifast} (firsty ok
* 2435 Forest Drive L1 Residertial £ Public Supply [ Process
. . ) {3 irigation [ Air Conditioning {] Emergency
City: Stata: Zip: -
¥:Columbia SC 'p: 29204-2098 4 3 Yoot Wel 4 Monitorwell 3 Replacement
Teiephone: Work: (803) 256-5388  Home: $. WELL DEPTH (compieted) Date Started: 10/22/03
2. LOCATION OF WELL: COUNTY: Richland 2 h Date Completed: 10/23/03
Name: Cloud's Chevron 10. CASING: #J Threaded 1} Welded
Street Address: | 00 Two Notch Road Diam.: 2 Height: Aave[_Below[7]
City: Columbia, SC 2ip: 29204-2068 Type: # PVC [ Galvanized Surfacs - L8
‘ ' Stee) bd _Other Weight ibh.
Latitude: Longitude: nto bl . depth Drive Shoe? (lYes ENo
in. 1o ft. depth
3. PUBLIC SYSTEM NAME: PUBLIC SYSTEM NUMBER:{ 11. SCREEN:
Type: ENC Diam.: 210'
SiotiG 010 Langth: .
4. ABANDONMENT: 1 Yes & No Set Between: 17 fand .2l f.  NOTE:MULTIPLE SCREENS
. and i USE SECOND SHEET
Grouted Depth. from ... ftto____________ f Sieve Analysis 1] Yes {plaase enciose) ¥ No
*Thickness | Depth to 21 45 :
1 ER | ., balow | rface afler 24 ho
Formation Description of Botiom of 2. STATIC WATER LEVE| and surface r 24 hours
Stratum Stratum 13. PUMPING LEVEL Below Land Surface.
; ft. after hrs. PUMPING oo rcrenen. B.PML
Brown sand -finc 9 9 Pumping Taest: {3 Yes (please enciose) % No
Yield:
Brown sand - fine med 5 14'
14. WATERQUALITY
. Chemical Anaiysis [1Yes {INo  Bacterial Analysis [] Yes {INo
1 3
Reddish orange sand clay fine-med { 5 19 Please ancloss lab results.
Brown sand / clayey med-coarse * 9 28 15. ARTIFICIAL FILTER (fitar pack} B Yes (1 No
ingtatled from 15 fi.to 27 t
Effective size FX-30 Uniformity Coefficient
16. WELL GROUTED? [z]Yes [J No
B3 Neat Cement L Bentonite  [J Bentonite/Cement [JOther ... . .
Depth: From 5 . to 13 ft.
47. NEAREST SOURCE OF POSSIBLE CONTAMINATION: fl.____  direction
woell Disinfacted ClYes B No  Type: oo, AIMOUNE oeieereceeenemecasmenres
48. PUMP: Date instalied; Not instalied B
Mfr. Name: Model No.:
HP. Volts Length of drop pipe ____ f. Capacity ____ gpm
TYPE: [ Submersible 13 Jet (shallow) [ Turbine
4 Jot (deep) 1 Reciprocating 3 Cantrifugal
19. WELL DRILLER: Todd Allred CERT. NO.: 1446
Address: (Print) Lavel: [i;\] ([33 D (chrele one}
bl
1753 Old Stagecoach Road =
. : Camden, SC 29020
*Indicate Waler Bearing Zonaes Telephone No.. §U3-713-8500 Fax No.: 803-424-8492
20. WATER WELL DRILLER'S CERTIFICATION: This well was driled under
(Use a 2nd sheet if needed) my direction and this repart is true to the best of my knowledgs and belief.
5. REMARKS:
MW-1 / j 4,,,/
Signext: /Hlj ,// Date: A=l )G\l
Web Driflar A
8. TYPE: 31 Mud Rotary 1 Jetted 1 Bored 1t 3 Level Driller, provide supervising driller's name:
W ow [ Arr Rotary [3 oniven
1 Cable tool £3 Other




Water Well Record
Bureau of Water
2600 Bull Street, Columbia, SC 29201-1708; (803) 898-4300

M o =
PROMOTE PROTECT PROSFER

1. WELL OWNERINFORMATION: 7. PERMITNUMBER: 07777
Name. Providence Hospital
Address: - e 8 USE:
* 2435 Forest Drive I’} Residential £ Pubiic Supply [} Process
_ R . , L1 irrigation 1 Air Conditioning {J Emergency
City: State: Zip: .
¥:Columbia SC p: 29204-2098 [ Test Wel Moritor Well 0 Repiacement
Telephone: Work: {803) 256-5388 Home: 9. WELL DEPTH {(completed) Date Statted: 10/22/03
2. LOCATION OF WELL: COUNTY: Richland ,.m.,«..ég......__,.. i Date Completed: 10/23/03
Name: Cloud's Chevront 10. CASING: ¥ Threaded [} Welded
Street Address: |00 Two Notch Road Diam.: 2 Height: Abovel Below[¥]
City: Columbia, SC Zip: 99204-2098 Type: B PVC [ Galvanized Sutface ) ft.
0 swest B Other Weight b AL,
Latitude’ ngitude.’ 2 in. to 0 . depth Drive Shoe? i Yos &l No
in. to fdepth {0
3. PUBLIC SYSTEM NAME: PUBLIC SYSTEM NUMBER:; 11. SCREEN: )
Type: PVC Diam.: 2 ;
A y o Slot/Gaugs: ... 010 Length: 10
4. ABANDONMENT: L] Yes No Set Between: 20 _mand 30 __ 4  NOTE:MULTIPLESCREENS
. and L USE SECOND SHEET
Grouted Depth: from fil.to fi.  Sieve Analysis 1] Yes (please enclose) E1 No
) o "Thickness | Deptho | 4 sramic water LEVEL 23.30 R below land surface ater 24 hours
Formation Description of Bottom of
Stratum Stratum 13. PUMPING LEVEL Below Land Surface.
ft. after B, PUMPING .o smsmssmsnsssmernssmssmnnon. G-PML
t ¥
Brown sand -fine 6 6 Pumping Test: {1 Yes {please enclosa) ¥ No
) Yield:
Brown sand - fine med 9 15
14. WATERQUALITY
. Chemical Analysis 13 Y N Bacterial Analysi
Reddish orange sand clay fine-med & 19 o amical Analysis TJYes {ONo orial Analysis [J Yes I No
ease enclose iab results.
Brown sand / clayey med-coarse * 21 30 15. ARTIFICIAL FILTER (fiter pack) £ Yes [ No
Instatled from 18 10 30 f.
Effective size FX-50 Unifarmity Coefficiem ... ..o
16. WELL GROUTED? [ Yes [} No
2 Neat Coment [J Bentonite [} BentonitefCerment {3 Other .. ... .
Depth:  From .5 fi. to 16 ft.
17. NEAREST SOURCE OF POSSIBLE CONTAMINATION: ___ f,____ direction
Typo Tormer UST
Waell Disinfected {IYes EBNo Type: ... Amount ...
18, PUMP: Date installed: Not installed &
Mfr. Name: Modei No.:
HP. Volts Length of drop pipe ___ ft. Capacity _____ gom
TYPE: [ Submersible 3J Jet (shatiow) £ Turbine
[ Jot (deep) {1 Reciprocating 3 Cenirifugal
19. weLt priLLer: Todd Allred CERT. NO.: 1446
Address: (Print) Level: ?_’} C{___! D (circla one)
1%
1753 Old Stagecoach Road =
e - Camden,sc 29020
indicate Water Bearing Zones Tolophone No.. §03-713-8500 Fax No.. 803-424-8492
. 20, WATER WELL DRILLER’'S CERTIFICATION: This well was drilled under
{Use a 2nd sheet if needed) my diraction and this report is true 1o the best of my knowledge and belief.
5. REMARKS:
MW-2 /
Signed;: /”d{ 2 //"“"ré Date: Z."jiiéi
Well Driller
6. TYPE: 11 Mud Rotary [ Jetted ¥ Bored If D Level Driller, provide supervising driller's name:
£ bug [} Air Rotary {1 Driven
{1 cabla tooi 3 Other
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Water Well Record
Bureau of Water

2600 Bull Street, Columbia, SC 28201-1708; (803) 898-4300

1. WELL OWNER iNFORMATlGN

7. PERMITNUMBER:

Name: Providence Hospital 07771
Address: (iiast) (first) 8. USE:
- 2435 Forest Drive [l Residential L) Public Supply I3 Procoas
. . X - [ trrigation [J Air Conditioning {J] Emergency
City: State: Zip: -
¥ Columbia SC b 29204-2098 C3 Test Well Moritor Well £] Replacement
Telaphone: Work: (803) 256-3388 Home: 9. WELL DEPTH (completed) Date Started: 10/22/03
2. LOCATION OF WELL: COUNTY:Richland 23 s Date Completed: 10723/03
Name: Cloud's Chevron 16. CASING: ¥ Threaded ¥ Welded
Street Address: | 600 Two Notch Road Diam.: 2 Height: Above[ _Beiow[¥]
City. Cnlumbia’ SC Zi.p 29204“2098 Type:; M P I} Galvanized Surface .3 .
O st & other Weight bR
Latilude: Longitude: in. to . depth Drive Shoe? [ VYes Ne
SEUIUIUSU | B, '+ JOSRPORRPP ft. depth
3. PUBLIC SYSTEM NAME: PUBLIC SYSTEM NUMBER:j 11. SCREEN:
Type: PVC Diarm.; 2 .
- o Stet/Gauge: 010 Length: 10
4. ABANDONMENT. [ Yes No Set Between: 19 . nand 29 A NOTE:MULTIPLE SCREENS
ft. and f USE SECOND SHEET
Grouled Depth: from it to . Sieve Analysis 1] Yes (please anclose} Bl No
) ‘ "Thickness ; Depihlo & 5 eramic waTER LEVEL 23.44 . below land surface after 24 hours
Formation Description of Bottorn of
Stratum Stratum  : 13. PUMPING LEVEL Below Land Suriace.
: , it. after HS. PUMPING ..o arnsrsnnnn. B-P ML
Brown sand -fine 11 1 Pumping Test: [ Yes (piease enclose) ¥ No
Yieid:
Brown sand - fine med 5' 16'
14. WATER QUALITY
X Chemical Analysis £IYes {INo Bacterial Analysis [JYes [INo
' ]
Reddish orange sand clay fine-med 6 24 Plesss enclose jab results.
instatied from 17 fi. 1o 29 f
Effective size FX-50 .. Uniformity Coefficient
16. WELL GROUTED? [7] Yes [} No
£ NeatComent LY Bentonite [ Bentonite/Gement LI Other . .....coeucrien
Depth: From .5 ft. to 15 ft.
17. NEAREST SOURCE OF POSSIHLE CONTAMINATION: ____ f.____ direction
Type Former UST
Waell Disinfected D Yes 8 NO  TYPO. oo ATIOUNE oo eemeeeen
18. PUMP; Data installed: Not instalied B
Mir. Name: Model No.: |
H.P. Volts Length of drop pipe ___ #f. Capacity ____ gpm
TYPE: [ Submaersible 3 Jet (shallow) 1 Turbine
{4 Jot (deap) {9 Reciprocating {X Centrifugal
19. wiLL DRILLER: Todd Allred CERT.NO.: 1446
Address: (Print} Level: é] CD % {circle one)
o
1753 Old Stagecoach Road
- - Camden, SC 29020
*Indicate Water Bearing Zones Telephone No.: 810371 3-8500 Fax No.. 803-424-8492
) 20. WATER WELL DRILLER’S CERTIFICATION: This well was drilled under
{Use & 2nd sheet if needed) my direction and this report is true to the best of my knowledge and belief,
5. REMARKS:
MW-3 Yy ’
Signed: "—‘y i "“// 2’6» @{
‘Weit Driller
8. TYPE: [l Mud Rotary L Jetted ¥ Bored # D Level Driller, provide superviging driller’s name:
T Dug [ Air Rotary L1 priven
] cabie too! [ other




% Water Well Record
! Bureau of Water
% 2600 Bull Street, Columbia, SC 29201-1708; (803) 898-4300

1. WELL OWNERlNFORMATK)N: 7. PERMITNUMBER: 07777
Name: Providence Hospital
{lasty {first)
8. USE:
Address: .
2435 Forest Drive £ Residertial £ Public Supply I} Process
o . X J imrigation [Z1 Air Conditioning {] Emergency
City: ¢ Stats: Zip: -
v Columbia SC 'p: 29204-2098 T Tast Well {3 Monitor el [3 Repiacement
Telaphone: Work: (803) 256-5388  Home: 9. WELL DEPTH (completed) Date Started: 10/22/03
2. LOCATION OF WELL.: COUNTY: Richland — 28 A 7 Date Completed: 10723703
Name: Cloud's Chevron 10. CASING: #) Threaded L} Welded
Street Address: | 500 Two Notch Road Diam.: 2" Height: Above[_Beiow[¥]
City: Columbia, SC Zip: 29204-2098 Type: B PVC [ Galvanized Surface ) .
O steel U Other Waight b
Latitude: Longituds: 2 in. to —18__ . depth Drive Shoe? [} Yes No
in. 1o ft. depth
3. PUBLIC SYSTEM NAME: PUBLIC SYSTEM NUMBER:} 11. SCREEN: "
Type: PVC Diam.: 2
Py NDONM - B SlotiGauge: 010 Length: 10
ABA ENT. L1 Yes No St Between: IB . ftand .28 __ %  NOTE:MULTIPLESCREENS
ft. and ki USE SECOND SHEET
Grouted Depth: from fi. to ft. Sieve Analysis {1 Yes {please enciose} &l No
) o “Thickness { Depthle | ) sramc warer LeveL 2129 1. belaw land surface after 24 hours
Formation Description of Bottom of
Stratum Stratum 13. PUMPING LEVEL Below Land Surface.
, 7 ft. after hrs. PUMPING  .eeeeecmmessaeinsnren naen G PM.
Brown sand -fine 7 Pumping Test: [ Yes (please enclose) [ No
Yield:
Brown sand - fine med 5 12!
14. WATERQUALITY
. . ‘ Chemical Analysis [1Yes {INo Bacterial Analysis [ Yes [OINo
Reddish orange sand clay fine-med 6 18 Please enclose lab resuits.
Brown sand / clayey med-coarse * 21 31 15. ARTIFICIAL FILTER (fiter pack) 3 Yes [J No
instalied from 16 o, RO 28 f
Effactive size FX-50 Uniformity Coefficient
16. WELL GROUTED? (] Yes II No
f2) Neat Cement L} Bentonite L Bentonite/Cement [ Other .........ooovvvevvrenne
Depth: From 5 ft. to 14 ft.
17. NEAREST SOURCE OF POSSIBLE CONTAMINATION: ____ f____direction
Well msmfecked D Yes ﬂ No  TYPE! ooicrrsreneeinrarns AMOUNE e
18. PUMP: Date installed: Not installed 33
Mfr. Nama: Mods! No.:
HP, Voits Length of drop pipe ___ ft. Capacity _____ gpm
TYPE: [] Submersible I3 Jet (shallow) ] Tusbine
{9 Jet (deep) {31 Reciprocating £} Centrifugal
18. WELL DRiLLER: Todd Allred CERT. NO.: 1446
Address: (Print) Leval: l?] E % {circle ona}
)
1753 Old Stagecoach Road
. : Camden. SC 29020 N
*Indicate Waler Bearing Zones Telephone No.: 8U3-713-8500 Fax No.: 803-424-8492
20. WATER WELL DRILLER’S CERTIFICATION: This well was drilled under
(Use a 2nd sheet if needed) my diraction and this report is true to the best of my knowledge and belief.
5. REMARKS:
MW-4 _— g?a
Signed: ! &ﬂw J A/\c@ . pate: & (27D a
Wall Oriliar
6. TYPE: [ Mud Rotary 03 Jetted ¥l Bored If D Level Driller, provide supervising driller’s name:
I} Dug 1 Air Rotary 1 priven
[ Cablatoo {1 other
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Water Well Record
Bureau of Water

2600 Bull Street, Columbia, SC 29201-1708, (803) 898-4300

1. WELL OWNER INFORMATION:

7. PERMITNUMBER:

Name: Providence Hospital 07777
A . (l;ast) {first) 8 USE:
ddress: 2435 Forest Drive [ Residential £ Public Supply [ Process
. . . {1 imrigation 3 Air Conditioning {J Emergency
City: State; Zip: -
¥ Columbia SC ip: 29204-2098 £3 Test Well & Monitorwall 3 Replacement
Telephone: Work: (803) 256-5388 Homa: 9. WELL DEPTH (completed) Date Startec: 10/22/03
2. LOCATION OF WELL: COUNTY: Richland 26 . Date Compieted; | 0/23/03
Name: Cloud's Chevron 10. CASING: £ Threaded |t Welded
Street Address: | 600 Two Notch Road Diam 2 Height: Above|_ Below[7]
City: Columbia, SC Zip: 29204-2098 Type: B PvC L) Gavanized Surface 3 f.
Steel b4 Other Waight AR
Latitude: Longitude: 2 in.to 16 ¢ depth Drive Shoe? (lYes EINo
in. to ft. depth
3. PUBLIC SYSTEM NAME: PUBLIC SYSTEM NUMBER:} 11. SCREEN:
Type: PVC Diam.: 210‘
Slot/Gauge: ....... 10..1.9.. Length:
4. ABANDONMENT: [J Yes # No Set Batween: 16 fand .26 R  NOTE:MULTIPLE SCREENS
. and 1t USE SECOND SHEET
Grouted Depth: from flio ft. Sieve Analysis [ Yes (please enclose) FI Ne
Ficknass | Depinio T gy
L 3 . bel Iaf after 2
Formation Deseription of Botlom of 12. STATIC WATER LEVE ow land surface 4 hours
Stratum | Siratum 1§ 13. PUMPING LEVEL Below Land Surface.
! \ ft. after hrs, Pumping o GPM.
Brown sand -fine 7 7 Pumping Test: [J Yes {please anciose) No
. Yiald:
Brown sand - fine med 5 iz
14. WATERQUALITY
Reddish orange 1 clay fine-med 6 18 glhemicai Analysis {1Yes [INo  Bacterisi Analysis [J Yes [INo
ease enciose lab resulls,
Brown sand iclayey med-coarse * g 26" 15, ARTIFICIAL FILTER (fiter pack) ¥ Yes [I No
Instafled from 14 £t o 26 1
Eftectiv size FX-50 Uniformity Coeffictent ... .. ...
16, WELL GROUTED? [F] Yes [} No
[t Neat Cement £J Bertonite ] Bentonite/Cement [ Other .. ... .. . .
Depth: From .3 i, to 12 ft
17. NEAREST SOURCE OF POSSIBLE CONTAMINATION: = ® direction
Typo Former UST
Woll Disinfected [IYes BNo Type: ... AIMDURE ..ot corarmancomssarranes
18. PUMP: Date installed; Not installed B
Mir. Name: Model No.:
H.P Voits tength of drop pipe L. Capecity ____ gpm
TYPE: [ Submersible 3 lJet (shallow) [] Turbine
[ Jet {(deep) 1 Reciprocating 3 Centrifugal
19. WELL DRILLER: Todd Allred CERT.NO.: 1446
Address: (Pnnt) Levet: é] C D (circlaone)
v
1753 Old Stagecoach Road oo
. Camden, SC 29020
*Indicate Waler Bearing Zones Telephone No.: 803-713-8500 Fax No.. 803-424-84972
) 20. WATER WELL DRILLER'S CERTIFICATION: This well was dnlled under
(Use a 2nd sheet if needed) my direction and this report is true 1o the best of my knowledge and belief.
5. REMARKS:
? ' *gé ﬂ’\/
Signed: /"ﬂgﬁ ‘ ( Date: Z’d ‘ay
Wef Dribbs
6. TYPE: [l Mud Rotary [ Jetted ¥ Bored If D Level Driller, provide supervising drifler's name:
H Dug {1 Air Rotary L1 priven
[ Cabie tooi L other
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Water Well Record
Bureau of Water

2600 Bull Street, Columbia, SC 29201-1708; (803) 898-4300

1. WELL OWNERINFORMATION:

7. PERMITNUMBER:

Name: Providence Hospital 07777
{last} (first)
8. USE:
Address: :
% 2435 Forest Drive {1 Residentis! £ Public Supply [ Process
. . ] {3 lerigation [3 Air Conditisning {1 Emargaency
City: State: Zip: -
¥ Columbia SC - 29204-2098 L3 Test Wel E3 MonitorWel O Replacement
Telephona: Work: (803) 256-5388  Home: 9. WELL DEPTH {(completed} Date Started: 10/22/03
2. LOCATION OF WELL: COUNTY: Richland . 30 .k Date Completed: 10/23/03
Name: Cloud's Chevion 10. CASING: ) Throaded L} Welded
Streel Address: {600 Two Notch Road Diam.: 2 Height: Above[_Befow[~]
C“y:Columbia, SC Zip: 29204-2098 Type: © PVC {1 Galvanized Surface ] f
O stwet & Other Woeight b,
Latitude: Longitude: 2 in. to ft. depth Drive Shoe? [lYes [ENo
in. to ft. depth
3. PUBLIC SYSTEM NAME: PUBLIC SYSTEM NUMBER: | 11. SCREEN:
Type: PVC Diam.: 2 -
o ABAND . 8 Slo¥Gauge: 810 Length: 10
BANDONMENT. DI Yes No et Between: .....20... fand .30 A NOTE:MULTIPLE SCREENS
f. and ft USE SECOND SHEET
Grouted Depth: from f.lo A Sieve Analysis €] Yes (please enclose) @I N0
. . "Thickness § Depthio § 4, graTIc WATER LEVEL 23.55 t. below land surface afiar 24 hours
Formation Description of Boltom of
Stalum | Stalym | 13 PUMPING LEVEL Below Land Surface.
. #. aftar hes. Pumping e, GPML
Brown sand -finc 7 7 Pumping Tast: [J Yas (please enclose) % No
Yieid:
Brown sand - fine med 5 17
14, WATERQUALITY
. Chemical Analysis {IYes {INo  Bacterial Analysis [] Yes L[INo
t t
Reddish orange sand Can fine-med 6 18 Please snclose lab resulis.
Brown sand / clayey med-coarse * o1 31 45. ARTIFICIAL FILTER {fiter pack) Bt Yes L No
instatied from 18 fLio 30 ft
Effective size EX-50 Uniformity Coefficient
16. WELL GROUTED? [7] Yes [} No
Neat Coment L) Bontonite  [] BentoritefCement [ Other
Depth: From ) fi. to 16 ft.
17. NEAREST SOURCE OF POSSIBLE CONTAMINATION: __ f,  direction
Wall Disinfected [Ives BINo  Type: ..o, AMOUNE. oo v saeessrnres
1B. PUMP: Date installed: Not installed §3
Mfr. Mame: Mode! No.: . ...
HP e Volts.............. Lengthof drop pipe _ _ ft. Capacity ... gpm
TYPE 2 Submersibie 1 Jet (shallow) 7] Turbine
{9 Jot {deep) £% Reciprocating [F Centrifugal
19. WELL DRiLLER: Todd Allred CERT. NO.: 1446
Addrass: {Print) Lovel: A C [E:)] {circla one}
[
1753 Old Stagecoach Road L
- - Camden' SC 29020
*Indicate Water Bearing Zones Telephone No.: §03-713-8500 Fax No.: B03-424-8492
20. WATER WELL DRILLER'S CERTIFICATION: This well was drifled under
{Use a 2nd sheel if needed) my diraction and this report is true o the best of my knowledge and belief.
5. REMARKS:
MW-6 /
Sigred: .,/M. ( «é&d’ Date: Z *yg ‘—J
Wal Driller
6. TYPE: LI Mud Rotary 0 Jetied H Bored if D Level Driller, provide supervising driller's name;
= Dug [ Ar Rotary 3 priven
{3 cable tool 0 other
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Water Well Record
Bureau of Water

2600 Bull Street, Columbia, SC 29201-1708; (803) 898-4300

1. WELL OWNER INFORMATION:

7. PERMITNUMBER:

[ Cable ool 0 Other

Name: Providence Hospital 07777
Addrass: (l~“0 e 8. USE:
- 2435 Forest Drive O Residential ! Public Supply I Process
) . ) O Irrigation O3 Air Conditioning 1] Emergency
City: : :
- Columbsia State: SC Zip: 29204-2098 L} Test Well d Monitor Well [J Replacement -
Telephone: Work: (803) 256-5388  Home: 9. WELL DEPTH (compieted) Date Started: 10/22/03
2. LOCATION OF WELL: COUNTY:Richland 30 Date Completed: 1 0/23/03
Name: Cloud's Chevron 10. CASING: § Threaded  [¥ Welded
Street Address: 1600 Two Notch Road Diam.: 2 Height: Abovel_Below[*]
City: Columbia. SC Zip: 59904 Type: B PVC [ Gavanized | Surfsce .....3 f.
a, 29204-2098 O sieet & Other Weight .ouee.e fb.ff.
Latitude: Longitude: in. to 20 _a depth Drive Shoe? [lYes [ No
in' m N ﬂ' depth ...............................................................
3. PUBLIC SYSTEM NAME: PUBLIC SYSTEM NUMBER;} 11- SCREEN:
Type: PYC Dlam.; ... 2 -
- Slot/Gauge: 010 Length: 10
4. ABANDONMENT. 0 ves & No Set Between: .......20 ft. and 30 fi NOTE: MULTIPLE SCREENS
,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, LT IR } USE SECOND SHEET
Grouted Depth: from ft. to fl. Sieve Analysis I Yes (please enclose) & No ) ) )
, , "Thickness j Depthio | 45 graTic WATER LEVEL 23.59 . below iand surface afler 24 hours
Formation Description of Bottom of
Stratum Stratum 13. PUMPING LEVEL Below Land Surface.
\ 7 ft. after hs. Pumping .o G.PM.
Brown sand -fine 7 Pumping Test: {] Yes (please enclose) & No
""" Yield:
Brown sand - fine med 5 12’
14. WATER QUALITY
. C ical Analysi Ye N Bacterial Analysi Yi N
Reddish orange sand clay fine-med 6 18 Plhem'ca nalysis [1Yes LINo erial Analysie L] Yes L1No
ease enciose lab results.
Installed from 18 ft. 10 30 ft
Effective size FX:-30 Uniformity Coefficient _._............ocooouwmcne
16. WELL GROUTED? [7] Yes [F No
i Neat Gement [} Bentonite  [] Bentonite/Cement [ Other ...........ccocoovvvevemnen.
Depth: From .5 fi. to 16 ft.
17. NEAREST SOURCE OF POSSIBLE CONTAMINATION: . f, _  direction
Type Former UST
Well Disinfected ClYes ®INo Type: .ooovcvocecrcnenene, ATOUNE: oo
18. PUMP: Date instalied: Not installed §&
Mir. Name: Model! No.:
H.P, Volts Length of drop pipe ___ ft. Capacity ____ gpm
TYPE: [ Submersible {1 Jet (shallow) 1 Turbine
t9 Jet (deep) [ Reciprocating 3 Centrifugal
18. WELL DRiLLER: Todd Allred CERT. NO.: 1446
Address: (Print) Level: el (I_;:] E] (clrcle one)
[
1753 Old Stagecoach Road
Camden, SC 29020
*Indicate Water Bearing Zones Telephone No.: XU3-713-8500 Fax No.: 803-424-8492
20. WATER WELL DRILLER’S CERTIFIGATION: This well was drilied under
{Use a 2nd sheet if needed) my direction and this report is true fo the best of my knowledge and bellef.
5. REMARKS:
MW-7 7 f 4
Signed: / _/ ( (I"\Q/ Date: ,2_&..01(/
Well Dritier N
8. TYPE: [ Mud Rotary L] Jetted 1 Bored If D Level Drillar, provide supervising driller’s name:
H bug [ Air Rotary 3 priven




Water Well Record
Bureau of Water
2600 Bull Street, Columbia, SC 29201-1708; (803) 898-4300

¥ ek
PROMOTE PROTVOT ROSPPR

1. WELL OWNERINFORMATION: 7. PERMIT NUMBER: 07777
Name: Providence Hospital
Adrons: (ivast} (firsty & USE-
" 2435 Forest Drive Il Residential {3 Public Supply I} Process
. . < . [J irrigation 1 Air Conditioning {] Emergency
City: State: Zip: -
"¥:Columbia SC 'b: 29204-2098 {3 Test Well B Monitor Wel [1 Replacement
Telephone: Work: (803) 256-5388  Home: 8. WELL DEPTH (completed) Date Started: 10/22/03
2. LOCATION OF WELL: COUNTY:Richland 28.5 1. Date Compietad: 10/23/03
Name: Cloud's Chevron 10. CASING: ¥ Threaded 13 Weided
Street Address: | 600 Two Notch Road Diam.: 2 Height: Apovel_Below(¥]
City: Columbia, SC Zip: 59704-2098 Type: B PVC ) Gabanized | Surface ..._..3 f.
0 siesl Other Weight b
Latitude: Longitude: B into 183 ¢ depth Drive Shoe? ClYes [ No
in. to . depth
3. PUBLIC SYSTEM NAME: PUBLIC SYSTEM NUMBER:| 11. SCREEN:
. PVC iam.: 2
Type: Diam.: :
e NT- o SlovGauge: 010 Langth; 10
BANDONMENT:  [J Yes No Set Betwsen: 185 #and __28.5 %  NOTE:MULTIPLE SCREENS
ft. and ft USE SECONLD SHEET
....... Grouted Depth: from ﬂ to ft Sieve Analysis 1] Yes (please enclose) No
*Thickness | Depthlo § 2028
12. §T. WATER LEVEL ft. below land
Formation ription of Botiom of 1. 2. STATIC WATE ow land surface after 24 hours
Stralum | Stratum § 13. PUMPING LEVEL Below Land Surface.
 {t. after hrs. PUMDING oo eesesmmrnnen. PP
2 L
Brown sand -finc 6 6 Pumping Test: [ Yes (pleaze enclose) I No
, Yield:
Brown sand - fine med 5 11 -
14. WATERQUALITY
. Chemical Analysis [JYes [INo  Bacterial Analysis [ Yes [INo
i 13
Reddish orange sand clay finc-med 8 19 Plonss enclose lah results.
Brown sand / clayey med-coarse * L 30 15. ARTIFICIAL FILYER (fiter pack} £ Yes (1 No
instatiad from 16.5 fi.to 28.5 1
Effective size FX-50 Uniformity Cosfficient
" 16. WELL GROUTED? [ Yes [} No
) Neat Cement L3 Bentonite  [] Bentonite/Cement [3Other . . ... ...
Depth:  From .5 ft. to 14 .
17. NEAREST SOURCE OF POSSIBLE CONTAMINATION: fi, ... direction
Type Former UST
Wall Disinfected [1Yes BBN0  Type: ..o AMOUNE e
18. PUMP: Date installed: . . Not installed $t
Mir. Name: Modal No.:
HP__ Vots_________ Length of drop pipe__ ft. Capacity ____ gpm
TYPE: [ Submersible [J Jet (shaliow) {1 Turbine
[ Jst {deep) {1 Reciprocating [3 Centrifugal
19. WELL DRILLER: Todd Allred CERT.NO.: 1446
Address: (Print) Level: E:l E] % {circle one)
v
1753 Old Stagecoach Road
- - Camden, SC 29020
*Indicate Water Bearing Zones Telephone No.: 8U3-713-8500 Fax No.. 803-424-8492
) 20. WATER WELL DRILLER’S CERTIFICATION: This well was drilled under
(Use a 2nd sheet if needed) my direction and this report is true to the best of my knowledge and belief.
5. REMARKS:
MWw-8 / /
Signed: { sdld ///,(4! Date: 2~4-0Y
Well Driller 4
6. TYPE: [ Mud Rotary 0 Jetted ¥ Bored if D Level Driller, provide supervising drifie’s name:
L} Dug [] Air Rotary 3 priven
[ cable tool [ other
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Water Well Record
Bureau of Water

2600 Buil Street, Columbia, SC 29201-1708; (803) 898-4300

1. WELL OWNER INFORMATION:

7. PERMITNUMBER:

Name: Providence Hospital 07777
Address: (‘?3‘) o 8 UsE:
- 2435 Forest Drive {1 Residential £ Public Supply I Process
; . . £ lrrigation £J Air Conditioning L] Emergency
City: State: Zip: -
- Columbia tate: SC p: 29204-2098 O} Test Well Monitor Wel [7 Replacament
Talephone: Work: (803) 256-5388  Home: 8. WELL DEPTH (completed) Date Started: 10/22/03
2. LOCATION OF WELL: COUNTY: Richland 70 " Date Completed: 1 0/23/03
Name: Cloud's Chevron 10. CASING: §) Threaded Lk Welded
Street Address: {400 Two Notch Road Diam.: 2 Height: Above[_Below[Y]
City: Columbia, S Zip: } Type: B PvC LI Galvanized Surface S ft.
a 5C 29204-2098 0 steet U Other Weight bR
Latitude: Longitude:  f e 6. into-Dfidepth | Drive Shoe? & Yes No
2 in, to 65. ..... fldepth §j
3. PUBLIC SYSTEM NAME: PUBLIC SYSTEM NUMBER:| 11. SCREEN:
Type: PVC Diam.: 2 ;
1 " SiotiGauge: 010 Length: 3
ABANDONMENT: O Yes # No Set Between: 65 ft. and 70 ft NOTE: MULTIPLE SCREENS
ft. and ft USE SECONL SHEET
Grouted Depth: fram fi.to fi. Sieve Analysis {1 Yes {ploase enclose) [ No
“Thickness | Depthto 45.44'
W L. 2 fi. below land after 24 ho
Formation Description of Bottom of 12. STATIC WATER LEVE m ...... surface urs
Stratum Siratum 13. PUMPING LEVEL Below Land Surface.
ft. after hrs. Pumping _..oomirrnnn. G PM,
i1
Brown sand -fine 7 U Pumping Test: {} Yes {please enclose) i No
Yield;
Brown sand - fine med 5 12’
14. WATER QUALITY
. . Chemical tysi A( N Bacterial Analysi h{ Ni
Reddish orange san d clay fine-med 6 18 o emical Aralysis []Yes [INe erial Analysis [J Yes {INo
ease encioge lab results.
Brown sand / clayey med-coarsc * 21 31' | 15 ARTIFICIALFILTER (fiter pack) B Yes [ No
Installed from 63 ft. o 70 %
Gray fine-med sandy clay 6 37 Effective size ... FX-50. . ... Uniformity Cosfficient . ...
16. WELL GROUTED? [v] Yes [} No
Gray clay-soﬁ 9 46’ ) Neat Cemant [} Bentonite  {] BentonitefCement [ Other . . ... .. ..
Depth:  From 5 ft. to 60 fi.
Gmy brown Clﬂ)’ hittle silt nght is 61’ 17. NEAREST SOURCE OF POSSIBLE CONTAMINATION: _ ft  direction
..... Type Former UST
Brown sand fine med some clay g 70 Wel Disinfectod [IYes BN  Type: ..o AMOUNE. . eeenrernesrn
"""" 18. PUMP: Date instalied: Not installed 3}
Mfr. Name: Modal No.:
HP. Volls Length of drop pipe ____ . Capacity ____ gpm
TYPE: [ Submarsible [1 Jet (shallow) 3 Turbine
{3 Jet (deep) £1 Reciprocating 3 Cenirifugat
19. WeLL DRILLER: Todd Alired CERT. NO.: 1446
Address: (Print) Level: A 8. C D (circle one)
1753 OId Stagecoach Road oEoo
e . Camden, 5C 29020
Indicate Water Bearing Zones Telephone No.. §03-713-8500 Fax No.. 803-424-84972
. 20. WATER WELL DRILLER’S CERTIFICATION: This well was drlled under
{(Use a 2nd sheet if needad) my direction and this report is true to the best of my knowledge ard belief.
5. REMARKS:
Tl Al
Signed: Date: 1" ﬂ“”’i%
Wedl Dilier L
8. TYPE: [ Mud Rotary 01 Jetied 1 Borodt if D Levet Driller, provide supervising driller’s name:
& bug [ Air Rotary O priven

[ Ceble toal £ other
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Water Well Record
Bureau of Water

2600 Bull Street, Columbia, SC 28201-1708; (803) 898-4300

1. WELL OWNER INFORMATION:

7. PERMITNUMBER:

Name: Providence Hospital 07777
e (ast) (first) o USE.
- 2435 Forest Drive L1 Residental 13 Pubiic Supply £ Process
. R ) [ irrigation {1 Air Conditioning {J Emergency
City: 3 : -
ity: Columbia State: SC Zip: 29204-2098 £3 Test Wi B Monftor Wel O Replacement
Telephone: Work: (803) 256-5388 Home: 9. WELL DEPTH (completed) Date Started: 10/22/03
2. LOCATION OF WELL: COUNTY: Rlchland ﬁww,lﬁmwmﬁ . Date Cgmpieigd: 10/23/ 03
Name: Cloud's Chevron 10. CASING: £ Threaded [t Welded
Streel Address: 1600 Two Notch Road Diam.: 2 Height: Above_Below[ 7]
City: Columbia, SC Zip: 59042098 Type: ¥ PVC I3 Gaivanized Surface 2 ft.
D steet & Other Weight b,
Latitude: Longitude: .cinto f.depth | Drive Shoe? [(IYes @INo
2 . into... ft, depth
3. PUBLIC SYSTEM NAME: PUBLIC SYSTEM NUMBER:; 11. SCREEN:
Type: PYC Diam.; 2 ;
4 ABA ENT: 7] Siot/Gauge: 010 ... Longth: 3
ABANDONMENT: [ Yes # No Set Between: 70...tand nT.....f  NOTE:MULTIPLE SCREENS
floand .oveceenerione f USE SECOND SHEET
Grouted Depth: from o n Sieve Analysis I Yes (please enclase) 1 Ne .
» Thickness | Deplh o}, syaric WATER LEVEL 44,67 1. beiow land surface aftar 24 haurs
Formation Description of Bottom of
Stratum Siratum 13. PUMPING LEVEL Below Land Surface.
. ft. after hrs. Pumping ..o GPML
Brown sand -fine . 7! ? Pumping Test: [J Yes (please enclose) No
Yield:
Brown sand - fine med 5 12!
14. WATERQUALITY
. Cl j i N 81 ial Analysi A {
Reddish orange sand clay fine-med 6 18 hemical Analysis [1Yes {INo acterial Analysia [] Yes [1No
Pleasa enctese lab resuits.
Brown sand / clayey med-coarse * a1 3y 15. ARTIFICIAL FILTER (fiter packy B Yes {J hNo
Instalied from 68 o 75 £
Gray fine-med sandy clay 6 37 Effective size FX-30 Uniformity Cosfficient || ....c.cucmnanmmins
16. WELL GROUTED? % Yes [I Ne
Gray clay-soft 9 46' [ Neat Cement  [J Bentonite  {] Bantonite/Cement DIOther . ..cmcmmnne
Depth:  Fram .5 ft. to 65 ft
Gray brown clay little stht tight 15 61" 17. NEAREST SOURCE OF POSSIBLE CONTAMINATION: = L . direction
Type Former UST
Brown sand fine med some clay 6 67 Well Disinfected [1Yes #No  Type: .ercccanensnincnnen. AMOUNE . .ccannaecinnsas s
18. PUMP: Date instailed: Not ingtalied §3
Brown sand fine med loose 9 76’ Mir. Name: Model No.:
HP, Volts, Length of drop pipe____ ft. Capacity . gpm
TYPE: 3 Submersible [} Jet (shallow) ] Turbine
[ Jot (deep) {1 Raciprocating 3 Centrifugal
19. WELL DRILLER: Todd Allred CERT. NO.: 1446
............ Address: {Print) {.evef: é] C D ({(circlaone)
Vv
1753 Old Stagecoach Road oo
. . Camden, SC 29020
*Indicate Water Bearing Zones Telephone No.: BU3-713-8500 Fax No.: 803-424-8492
20, WATER WELL DRILLER'S CERTIFICATION: This well was drilied under
{Use a 2nd sheel if needed) my direction and this report is true to the best af my knowladge and balief.
5. REMARKS:
DMW- i
i T effd 2-6-0f
Signed: ; {7 Date:
Wel Dl
6. TYPE: £1 Mud Rotary L Jetted Bored if D Level Driller, provide supervising driller’s name:
13 Dug [ Air Rotary 13 priven
[} Cable toot [ Cther




Application ID: 232
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Water Well Record
Bureau of Water

2600 Bull Street, Columbia, SC 28201-1708; (803) 838-4300

1. WELL OWNER INFORMATION:

7. PERMIT NUMBER:

Name: Fast Point 07584
iast first
Address: e - : e 8. USE:
- 2811 Reidville Road Suite 11 [1 Residential L1 Public Supply [1 Process
: ' 7 trrigation 1 Alr Conditioning [0 Emergency
City: State: SC Zip:
Spartanbug P 1 Test Well Maohitor Well [} Replacement
Telephone: Work: (864) 587-1009  Home: 9. WELL DEPTH (completed) Date Started: 11/20/03
2. LOCATION OF WELL: COUNTY:Richland 30 i, Date Completed: 11/21/03
Name: Fast Point #24 10. CASING: B Threaded [} weided
Street Address: 2367 Taylor Street Diam.; Height: Abovel Below[]
City: Calumbia. 8C Zip: Type: Pve [ Gaebvanized Surface -2 8
U sweer K oter Weight A
Lattude: Longitude: in.to f. depth Drive Shoe?  [lyes No
in. to fl. dapth
3. PUBLIC SYSTEM NAME: PUBLIC SYSTEM NUMBER:} 11. SCREEN: R
Type: PVC fiam.: 2
¥
SloyGauge: 010 Length: 19
4. ABANDONMENT: O Yes No Set Between: 20 nana 30 &  NOTE: MULTIPLE SCREENS
ft. angd ft. USE SECOND SHEET
Grouted Depth; from ft.lo fr Sieve Analysis [ Yes (please enclose) ] No
‘ . “Thickness | Depthto |, sranic warer Lever 2236 ft. below land surface after 24 hours
Formation Description of Bottom of
Stratum Stratum 13. PUMPING LEVEL Below Land Surface.
ft. after hrs.  Pumping GPM.
L] ¥
Asphalt 0.5 0.5 Pumping Test: [} Yes {please enclose) No
o Yield:
Red clay 4.5 5.0
14, WATER QUALITY
. . ' Chemical Analysis [JYes [ONo  Bacterial Analysis [J Yes [ONo
Reddish tan sandy clay 9.5 15 Please enclose lab results,
Tan clayey sand 13t 28 15, ARTIFICIAL FILTER (filter pack) Kl Yes [J No
instalted from 18 ft.10 30 f
Effective size Uniformity Coefficient
16. WELL GROUTED? (21 Yes [} No
Neat Cement [} Bentonite  [] Bentonite!Cement OOther ____
Depth: From 5 ft. to 16 ft.
417, NEAREST SOURCE OF POSSIBLE CONTAMINATION: ft direttion
type Former UST
Well Disinfected Flves Bl No  Type: Amaunt:
18, PUMP: Date inslalled: Not installed B
Mfr. Name: RModel No.:
H.P. Volls Length of drop pips __ . Capacily _ gpm
TYPE: {1 Submersible {J Jet {shailow) O Turbine
1 Jet (deep) {3 Reclprocating 3 Centrifugal
18, WELL DRILLER: Alan J. Hill CERT. NO.: 1375
Address: {Print) Level: & % EI {circle one}
1753 Qld Stagecoach Road
*Indicate Water Bearing Zones Telephone No.: BUD=/ 13-800U Fax No.: 803-424-8492
20. WATER WELL DRILLER'S CERTIFICATION: This well was drilled under
(Use a 2nd sheet if needed) my direction and this report Is true to the best of my knowledge and belief.
5. REMARKS:
e 1PN / ;é,u LY o3
Signed: Date: ¥
Well Driller
6. TYPE: LI Mud Rotary 03 Jetted Bored It D Level Driller, nrovide supervising driller's name:
El Dug [} Air Rotary O priven
[ Cabie tool I Other
DHEC 1803 (07/2003) COPY 1 MAILTO: 5.C. DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND ENVIRONMENTAL CONTROL JADDRESS ABOVE)




Application |D: 232

PROSPER

Water Well Record
Bureau of Water

2600 Bull Street, Columbia, SC 29201-1708; (803) 898-4300

1. WELL OWNER INFORMATION:

7. PERMIT NUMBER:

Name: Fast Point 07584
| )
pedross o {last) ' {first} 8 USE:
2811 Reidville Road Suite 11 1 Residentiat O Public Supply 7 Pracess
o 3 irrigation 0 Air Conditioning L] Emergenc
City: Snartan State: SC Zip: geney
P bug 0 Test Well [ Monitor well [ Repiacement
Telephone: Work: (864} 587-1009  Home: 9. WELL DEPTH (completed) Date Started: 11/20/03
2. LOCATION OF WELL: COUNTY: Richland 3 o Date Completed: 1 1/21/03
Name: Fast Point #24 10. CASING: Bl Threaded Ll Welded
Strest Address: 2347 Taylor Street Diam.: 2 Helght: Above[_Relowlr]
City;CGiumbia, sC Zip: Type: PVC [ Galvanized Surface -~ ft.
O sieel & other Weight b
Latitude: Lengituds: in. fo ft. depth Drive shoe?  [RYes ElNo
in. io ft. depth
3. PUBLIC SYSTEM NAME: PUBLIC SYSTEM NUMBER:| 11. SCREEN:
Type: PVC Biam.: 2}()‘
Slot/Gauge: 010 Length,
4. ABANDONMENT:  [J Yes [ No Set Between: 20 fand .30 B NOTEMULTIPLE SCREENS
ft. and fi. USE SECOND SHEET
Groutad Depth: from ft. 10 ft. Sieve Analysis [ Yes (please enclose) ] No
‘ o Thickness | Depthto | 5 syame warer Lever _24.82 . below land surface alter 24 hours
Formation Deseription of Bottom of
Stratum Stratum 13. PUMPING LEVEL Below Land Surface.
K ft. after hrs.  Pymping GPM.
. ; ' 1
Orange/red silty sandy clay, moist | 14.5 14.5 Pumping Test: [ Yes (please enclose) B No
Yield:
Orange clayey silty {/m sand, moist | 5.0/ 19.5'
14. WATER QUALITY
. . Chemical Analysis DYes [DONc  Bacterial Analysis [ Yes [INo
Orange silty £/m sand, moist 6.00 24.5' y i 4
Please enclose lab resuits.
Tan/grﬂy c[ﬂyey fim Sand, moist 5.5 30" 15. ARTIFICIAL FILTER (filter pack) B Yes ONe
Installed from iR ft.lo 30 ft.
Effective size Uniformity Coefficient
16. WELL GROUTED? Yes O No
Neai Cement [ Bentonite LI Benlonite/Cement £ Other _
Depth. From .5 fl. to 16 ft.
47. NEAREST SOURCE GF POSSIBLE CONTAMINATION: fi. direction
Type Former UST
Well Disinfected TlYes BNo  Type: Amount:
18. PUMP: Dste installed: Not installed
Mfr. Name: Madel No.;
HP Yolts, Lenglh of drop pipe 1. Capacity gpm
TYPE: [ Submersible 1 Jet (shallow) {} Turbine
0 Jet (deap} I3 Reciprocating {J Centrifugal
9. WELL DRILLER: Alan J. Hill CERT. NO.: 1375
Address: (Print} Level: a [B:] E] I% (circle one)
1753 Old Stagecoach Road
*Indicate Water Bearing Zones Telephone Ng,; OU2-/ 13-0JUV Fax No.: 803-424-8492
20. WATER WELL DRILLER'S CERTIFICATION: This well was drilled under
{Use a 2nd sheet if needed) my direction and this report is true to the best of my knowiedge and belief.
5. REMARKS: A
- /s i e
Signed: ) ; Dats:"é';z ,/?/ 03
wallDnler  // !
6. TYPE: O Mud Rotaty [ Jetted ¥ Bored if D Level Dritler, provide supervising driler's name:
O Dug [J Air Rotary LI triven
[J Cable toal 0 other

DHEC 1803 (07/2003)

COPY 1 MAIL TO: §.C. DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND ENVIRONMENTAL CONTROL (ADDRESS ABOVE)




Application 1D; 232

Water Well Record
Bureau of Water
2600 Bull Street, Columbia, SC 29201-1708; (803) 898-4300
1. WELL OWNER INFORMATION: 7. BERMIT NUMBER:
Name: Fast Point 07584
last first
Address: idvi . : e 8. USE:
2811 Reidville Road Suite 11 O Residential O Public Supply O Process
. . , [ Irrigation [ Air Conditioning [ Emergenc
City: State: SC Zip: gency
Spananbug 1 Test Well Moritor Well [J Replacement
Telophone: Work: (864) 387-1009  Home: 9. WELL DEPTH (completed) Date Started: 11/20/03
2. LOCATION OF WELL: COUNTY: Richland | Date Completed: 1 1/21/03
Name: Fast Point #24 10. CASING: Bl Threaded L Welded
Street Address: 2357 Taylor Sireet Digrm.: 2 Height: AbovelBeiow[Z]
CitY: Columbia. SC Zip: Type B PYC [0 Gaivanized Surface -2 £
]
8 steer O other Weight oA,
Latitude: Longitude: 2 in. to fi. depth Drive Shoe?  [Ives [RElNe
in, fo ft. depth
3. PUBLIC SYSTEM NAME: PUBLIC SYSTEM NUMBER:] 11. SCREEN: . "
Type: PVC Biam.: 2
A SlotiGauge: 010 Length: 10
" ]
4 ABANDONMENT. L] Yes No Sat Betweern: 20 #tand .30 %  NOTE:MULTIPLE SCREENS
ft. and ft. USE SECOND SHEET
Grouted Depth: from fl.to ft. sieve Analysis [ Yes (please enclose) [£] No
—
, » Thickness | Depthto |, cramc warer LEveL _23.88 ft. below land surface after 24 hours
Formation Description of Bottom of
Stratum Straturn 13. PUMPING LEVEL Below Land Surface.
) ft. after hrs, Pumping G.PM,
¥ ¥
Orangc red Ciay silt 14 14 Pumping Test: TF Yes (pease enclose} B No
i \ Yield:
Orange red fine-medium sand 1 25
14. WATER QUALITY
. . Chemical Analysis OYes [ONo  Bacterial Analysis [ Yes BONo
Orange tan fine-medium, kaolin & 3 . Y
ease enciose lab rasults.
15. ARTIFICIAL FILTER {filterpack} EJ Yes I No
Instalied from 18 fi.to 36 fi.
Effective size Uniformity Coefficlent
16. WELL GROUTED? B Yes [J Ne
El Neat Cement [ Bentonite  [J Bentonite/Cement [ Other
Depth:  From 3 ft. to 16 ft.
17. NEAREST SOURCE OF POSSIBLE CONTAMINATION: ___ ft____ direction
fype w]fm?lmﬁr UST
Well Diginfected TIyves BNo Type: Armount:
18. PUMP:  Dale installed: Not instalied
Mfr. Name! Model No.:
H.P, Valis, Length of drop pipe ___ ft. Capacity apm
TYPE: [1 Submersibie O Jet {shallow) 3 Turbine
{1 Jet (deap) [ Reciprocafing £ Centrifugal
18. WELL briLLER: Alan J. Hill CERT. NO.: 1375
Address: (Print) Level é\j I{:::? i% {circle one}
1753 Old Stagecoach Road
*Indicate Water Bearing Zones Telephone No.. 0=/ 12-0Uy Fax No.: 803-424-8492
20. WATER WELL DRILLER’S CERTIFICATION: This well was drilied under
{Use a Znd sheet if needed) my direction and this report is true to the best of my knowledge and befief.
5. REMARKS:
Signed: Q-Q&/l/\ . Date?ZM
Well Driller 7 7/
6. TYPE: O dud Rotary 0 Jetted 8 Bored if D Levet Driller, pro¥ide supervising driller's name;
O bug L1 air Rotary O oriven
{1 catle toot 0 Cther

OHEC 1303 {07/2003}

COPY 1 MAILTO: $.C. DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND ENVIRONMENTAL CONTROL (ADDRESS ABOVE)




Application 1D: 232

S
FROMOTE PROTELT PROSPER

Water Well Record
Bureau of Water

2600 Bull Street, Columbia, SC 29201-1708; (803) 898-4300

1. WELL OWNER INFORMATION:

7. PERMIT NUMBER:

Name: Fast Point 07584
{ast; first
Adoress 2811 Reidvi et st 8. USE:
eidville Road Suite 11 [ Residential 0 Public Supply ) Process
City: Spartanbug State: SC Zipe L] lrrigation [0 Air Cenditioning {1 Emergency
O Test Well EJ Monitor Well [0 Replacement
Teiephone: Work: {864} 587-1009  Home: 9. WELL DEPTH {completed) Date Started: 12/29/03
2. LOCATION OF \TVELL: COUNTY:Richland 52 - Date Completed: 1 2/30/03
Name: Fast Point #24 10. CASING: B Threaded LI Welded
Street Address: 9367 Taylor Street Diam.: Helght: Abovel_Below[”]
City: Columbia, SC Zip: Type: PYC [ Galvanized Surface 2 .
Steei B Other Weight B AL
L.atitude: Lengitude: 6 in_to it. depth Drive Shoe? [ Yes No
into — 2% 11 depth
3. PUBLIC SYSTEM NAME: PUBLIC SYSTEM NUMBER;:| 11. SGREEN: i
Type: PVC Diairn 2
£
Slot/Gauge: 010 Length: 5
4, ABANDONMENT: Y
O ves ®© No Set Botween; 22 fiand — 47 f  NOTE:MULTIPLE SCREENS
fl. and fr. USE SECOND SHEET
Grouted Depth: from fi.to ft. Sieve Analysis L1 Yes (please enclose) No
*Thickness | Depthto 24 .54
12. STATIC WATER LEVEL _<& .
Formation Description of Bottom of ft. below land surface after 24 hours
Stratum Stratum 13. PUMPING LEVEL Below Land Surface,
- N ft. after hrg.  Pumping G.PM.
1 ¥
nght bmwn’ ffm grained sand 7.3 7.5 Pumping Test: [ Yes (please enclose) No
Yield:
Red, clayey, fine grained sand 7.5 15
14. WATER QUALITY
. . | Ghemical Analysis [Ives [ONo  Bacterial Analysis [ Yes [INo
Orange, claycy, fine grained sand | § 20
Please enclose lab resufts.
White/tan, medium gained sand 3¢ 5 15, ARTIFICIAL FILTER {filter pack] [J ves K Mo
Installed from 45 #.1o 52 f
Orange, medium grained sand o 14 Effective size UnHormity Coefficiant
16, WELL GROUTED? Yes [} No
Gray, dense clay 6" 40" Neat Cement [ Bentonite [ Bentonite/Cement [ Other
Depih: From 0 it to 43 ft.
Tan, light orange, f'm grained sand | 9 49" 17. NEAREST SOURCE OF POSSIBLE CONTAMINATION: ft, direction
Type Former UST
Orange, medium grained sand 3 33 Wl Disinfected O ves EINo  Type: Amount
18, PUME: Dale installed: Not instalied
Mfr. Name: Model No.:
H.P. Volts Length of drop pipe ___ ft. Capacity gpm
TYPE: [] Submersible O Jet (shaliow) [ Turbine
[ Jet (deep) [ Reciprocating 3 Centrifugal
18. WELL DRILLER: Todd Allred CERT. NO.: 1446
Address: (Print} Level E\] a g] E] {circle one)
N
1753 Old Stagecoach Rd, Camden, SC
*Indicate Water Bearing Zones Telephone No.: 8U2-#12-8 0 Fax No.. 803-424-8497
20. WATER WELL DRILLER’'S CERTIFICATION: This well was drlled under
(Use a 2nd sheet if needed) my direction and this report is true to the bast of my knowledge and befief.
8. REMARKS:
T
DMW-3 e /&p{‘(\1 #[ {Q // ;2‘- L{ ) C)q
Signed: KA Date
well Driller
8. TYPE: O Mud Rotary 0 settes Bl Bored if & Level Driller, provide supervising driller's name:
0 ouy [ Air Retary O oriven
£1 cable toot 1 Other

DHEC 1903 {07/2003)

COPY 1 MAIL TO: $.C. DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND ENVIRONMENTAL CONTROL (ADDRESS ABOVE)




Application ID: 232

e Water Well Record
Bureau of Water
o e R L e e ¥ .
= | = 2600 Bull Street, Columbia, SC 29201-1708; (803) 898-4300
1. WELL OWNER INFORMATION: 7. PERMIT NUMBER:
Name: Pravidence Hospital 07777
(last firgt
Address: 9434 Forest Diiv ~} o 8 USE:
- c [ Resicential L} Pubiic Supply I3 Process
City: Columbia State: §C Zip: 29704-2098 [1 'rrigation [1 Air Conditioning IJ Emergency
O Test Well Maonitor Well 1 Replacement
Telephone: Work: (803} 256-5388  Home: 9. WELL DEPTH (completed) Date Started:
Name: Cloud's Chevron 10. CASING: B Throaded L Welded
"
Street Address: 1600 Two Notch Road Diam.: 2 Height. Above Below[[]
City: Columbia, SC Zip: 293042098 Type: B PVC [T Galvanized Surface ft.
Steel & Other Weight I .
Latitude: Longitude: in. to ft. depth Drive Shoe?  [dYes No
in. to ft. depth
3. PUBLIC SYSTEM NAME: PUBLIC SYSTEM NUMBER:| 11. SCREEN:
Type: Diam.
Slot/Gauge: Length:
4. ABANDONMENT: Yes [ No Set Between: . and f.  NOTE:MULTIPLE SCREENS
i and ft USE SECOND SHEET
Grouted Depth: from 0 fi.to 30 i3 Sieve Analysis [J Yes (please enclose) ] No
‘ ; Thickness | Depthio | o "craTic WATER LEVEL . tiefow land surface after 24 hours
Formation Description of Bottom of
Stratum Stratum 13. PUMPING LEVEL Below Land Surface.
ft. after hrs. Pumping . GPM,
Pumping Test: [J Yes (please enclose) No
Yield:
14, WATER QUALITY
Chemical Analysis []JYes [ONo  Bacterial Analysis [ Yes [ONe
Please enclose lab results.
16, ARTIFICIAL FILTER (filter pack) B Yes El No
lnstalted from ft to f.
Effective size Unifarmity Coefficient
16. WELL GROUTED? [}Yes {3 No
Bl Neat Cement [J Bentcnite L] Bentonite/Cement DX Other
Depth:  From ft. to ft.
17. NEAREST SOURCE OF POSSIBLE CONTAMINATION: fi, direction
type Former UST
ype
Well Disinfected [Ives BlNo  Type: Amount:
18, PUMP: Date Installed: Not installed B
Mfr. Name® Model No.:
H.P, Valts Langth of drop pipe ___ ft. Capacity gpm
TYPE: ] Submersible I Jet (shallow) 1 Turbine
71 Jet {deep) 1 Reciprocating £1 Cenirifugal
19, WeLL DRILLER: Todd Allred CERT. NO.: 1446
Address: (Print) Level é] C D [circle one)
1753 Old Stagecoach Rd, Camden, SC uo
*Indicate Water Bearing Zones Telephone No.; U2~/ 12-0a0uU Fax No.. 8(3-424-8492
20. WATER WELL DRILLER'S CERTIFICATION: This well was drilled under
(Use a 2nd sheet if needed) my direction and this repor is true g the best of my knowledge and betief.
5. REMARKS:
MW-15 (MEC) abandoned on P ;o , o
11725/03 Signed: /Md S /(/t // Date: 3 ; L{ﬁ C) g)
Well Drfler L
6. TYPE: O Mud Rotary 0] Jetted U Bored i D) Level Driller, provide supervising driller's name;
£3 Dug [ Air Rotary [ briven
[J cable tool {7 Other
DHEC 1803 {07/2003) COPY 1 MAIL TO: 5.C. DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND ENVIRONMENTAL CONTROL (ADDRESS ABOVE)




Application ID: 232

: Water Weil Record
Bureau of Water
e J e = 2600 Bull Street, Columbia, SC 29201-1708; (803) 898-4300
1. WELL OWNER INFORMATION: 7. PERMIT NUMBER:
Name: Fast Point 07584
(last first
Adoress: 281 1 Reidwill {R) d Suite 11 " & UsE:
€ Road suie [1 Residential J Public Supply 3 Process
City: Spartanbug State: §C Zip L irrigation [ air Conditioning O Emergency
O Test Well B3 Monitor Well O Replacement
Telephone: Work: {864) 587-1009 Home: 9. WELL DEPTH (completed) Date Started:
2. LOCATION OF WELL: COUNTY:Richland ft. Date Compisted:
Name: Fasi Point #24 10. CASING: B Threaded B Welded
Street Address: 5367 Taylor Street Diam.: Height: Above[ Below[ ]
CWCa!umbia, sC Zip: Type: PvC O Galvanized Surface 1.
O steel Other Waeight b,
Latitude: Longitude: in. to 1t. depth Drive Shoe? [ Yes No
in, to fi. depth
3. PUBLIC SYSTEM NAME: PUBLIC SYSTEM NUMBER:] 11. SCREEN:
Type: Diam.
SkotGaugs: Length:
4. ABANDONMENT: Yi N
B Yes O No Set Between: % and f. NOTE: MULTIPLE SCREENS
0 2% ft. and fu USE SECOND SHEET
Grouted Depth: from fl.to ft Sieve Analysis I Yes (plesse encloss} i Neo
) N Thickness | Depthto § ) graric warer Lever 20" 11, below land surface after 24 hours
Formation Description of Bottom of
Stratum Stratum 13. PUMPING LEVEL Below Land Surface.
ft. aftet hrs. Pumping ... GPM.
Purmnping Test: [J Yes (please enclose) §) No
Yield:
14, WATER QUALITY
Chemical Anaiysis [DYes [ONo  Bacterial Analysis [J Yes [ No
Please enclose iab results,
15, ARTIFICIAL FILTER (fiter pack} [J Yes [J No
Installed from ft to f.
Effective size Uniformity Coefficient
16, WELL GROUTED? [ Yes [ No
I3 Neat Cement [J Bentonite  [] Bentonite/Cemert [ Other
Depth:  From ft. to ft.
47. NEAREST SOURCE OF POSSIBLE CONTAMINATION: f direction
Type Former UST
well Disintected O ves B no  Type: Amount:
18. PUMP: Dale instalted: Not installed
Mir. Name: tModel No.:
H.P. Valts Lesgth of drop pipe . Capacity gpm
TYPE: {7 Submersible ] Jet {shallow) 3 Turbine
[ Jet {deep) [ Reciprocating 1 Centrifugal
19, WELL DRILLER: Todd Allred CERT. No.: 1375
Address: (Print) Level: f{f\] &] D (circle one}
1753 Old Stagecoach Rd, Camden, SC =
*“Indicale Water Bearing Zones Telephorie No.: BUI-/ 1o-02UU Fax No.: §03-424-8492
20. WATER WELL DRILLER'S CERTIFICATION: This weli was drilled under
{Use a 2nd sheet if needed) my direction and this report is rue o the best of my knowledge and befief.
5, REMARKS: .
MW-5a abandoned on 11/25/03 T / ( l { : \«,.(( o
Signed: / W{Q ‘ Lf Date: Q = ?’0!{
Well Driller
6. TYPE: & mMud Rotary [ Jetted O Bored if I Level Diriller, provide supervising driller's name:
[1 Dug [ Air Rotary El priven
[1 Cabie tool O Other

DHEC 1803 (07/2003)

COPY 1 MAIL TO: 8.C. DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND ENVIRONMENTAL CONTROL (ADDRESS ABOVE)




Application 1D; 232

Water Well Record
Bureau of Water

2600 Bull Street, Columbia, SC 29201-1708; (803) 838-4300

1. WELL OWNER INFORMATION:

7. PERMIT NUMBER:

Name: Fasf Point 07584
last first
o 3811 Reidile Rond Sute 11 w e
O uiie [ Rasidentiat £ Public Supply O Process
" ) [ trrigation [ A Conditioning £] Emergenc
City: Snartanbu State; SC Zip: gency
p A [ Test Well Monitor Well [1 Replacement
Telephone:  Work: (864) S87-1009  Home: 9. WELL DEPTH {completed) Date Started:
2. LOCATION OF WELL: COUNTY: Richiand . ft. Date Completed:
Name: Fagt Point #24 10. CASING: B Threaded  EI Wekded
Street Address: 2367 Tayler Street Diam.: 2 Height; Abovel Betow[ ]
City: Columbia. 8C Zip: Type: PVC O Galvanizad Surface fu
O sweet O other Weight .1,
L atitude: Longitude: in. to ft. depth Drive §hoe?  HlYes No
in. to ft. depth
3. PUBLIC SYSTEM NAME: PUBLIC SYSTEM NUMBER:] 11. SCREEN:
Type: Diam.:
4. ABANDON By onN ShoGauge: Lengtie
2 .
’ MENT: =l Yes ° Set Beh #. and f.  NOTE:MULTIPLE SCREENS
. #. and ft. USE SECOND SHEET
Grouted Depth: from 0 . to 43.6 . Sieve Analysis 1 Yes (pleasa enclose) [F] No
} -, “Thickness | Depthto |y, "cyanc water Lever _28.6' £t below land suface after 24 hours
Formation Description of Bottom of
Straturn Stratum 13. PUMPING LEVEL Below Land Surface.
ft. after hrs.  Pumping G.PM.
Pumping Test: [J Yes (please enciose) [ Na
Yield:
14. WATER QUALITY
Chemical Analysis [JYes [JNo Bacterial Analysis [ Yes [ No
Please enclose lab results.
15. ARTIFICIAL FILTER (filter pack) [} Yes [J No
fnstalled from frte fl.
Effeclive gize Uniformity Coefficient
18. WELL GROUTED? [JVYes [J No
L1 Neat Cement [0 Bentonite [ Bentonite/Cement £ Other
D=pth: From ft. to .
17. NEAREST SOURCE OF FOSSIBLE CONTAMINATION: . direction
Tyoe Former UST
Well Disinfected [Ives BINo Type: Amount:
18. PUMP: Date instailed: Not installed E¥
Mfr. Name: Model No.:
H.P. Voits Length of drop pipe ___ ft. Capacity ____ gpm
TYRE: [J Submersitle [ det (shalow) {71 Turbine
1 Jet (deep) [ Reciprocating 3 Centrifugal
8. WELL DRILLER: Todd Allred CERT.NO.: 1375
Address: (Print) Level: é] B‘ C8 DD {circle one)
1753 Old Stagecoach Rd, Camden, SC
*Indicate Water Bearing Zones Telephone No,; DUI-713-03UY Fax No.: 803-424.8492
20, WATER WELL DRILLER'S CERTIFICATION: This well was drilled under
{Use a 2nd sheet if needed) my direction and this report is frue (o the best of my knowledge and belief.
5. REMARKS:
PW-1 abandoned on 11/25/03 . B .
Signed: /ﬁ-ﬁ‘cz} / Date: ¢
Well Diitler '
& TYPE: O Mud Rotary [ Jetted LI Bored If D Level Driller, provide supervising driller's name:
I Duy [0 air Rotary I oriven
[ cable toot [ Other

DHEC 1803 (07/2003)

COFY 1 MAIL TO: 5.C. DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND ENVIRONMENTAL CONTROL (ADDRESS ABOVE)




Application ID: 232

Water Well Record
Bureau of Water
2rEm=nt ot H _ . "
sl B 2600 Bull Street, Columbia, SC 29201-1708; (803) 898-4300
1, WELL OWNER INFORMATION: 7. PERMIT NUMBER: 07584
Name: Fast Point
{tast) (First} 8. USE
Address: 2811 Reidville Road Suite 11 [0 Residential £ Public Supply [J Precess
. . O trrigation [1 Air Conditiohing 1 Emergency
City: State: £ip:
¥ Spartanbug sC P I3 Test Welt Monitor Well O Replacement
Telephone: Work: (864) 587-1009  Home: 9. WELL BEPTH (completed) Date Starisd:
2. LOCATION OF WELL: COUNTY: Richland f Date Complefed:
Nams: Fast Point #24 10. CASING: B Threaded Ll Welded
i
Street Address: 2367 Taylor Street Diam.: 4 Height: Above] Pelowl ]
City: Columbia, 8C Zip: Type: H PvC [0 Galvanized Surface f,
O steer © other Waight A1,
Latitude: Longitude: in. to ft. depth Drive Shoe? O Yes No
in. to ft. depth
3. PUBLIC SYSTEM NAME: PUBLIC SYSTEM NUMBER:] 11 SCREEN:
Type: Diam.:
g Siot/Gauge: Length:
4. ABANDONMENT. Yes No Set Between: ft. and R NOTE: MULTIPLE SCREENS
fi. and ft. USE SECOND SHEET
Grouted Depth: from 0 f.to 29 ft Sieve Analysis LI Yes (please enciose) [£] No
) o “Thickness | Deplhio £ 5 sraric warer LeveL _22.63" . below land surface afier 24 hours
Formation Description of Bottom of
Stratum Siratum 13. PUMPING LEVEL Below Land Surface.
ft. after tis,  Pumping G.PM,
Pumping Test: [J Yes {piease enclose) Nao
Yield:
14. WATER QUALITY
Chemical Anatysis [I¥es [ONe  Bacteral Analyeis [ ves [IHo
Please enclose lab results.
15, ARTIFICIAL FILTER (filter pack) [J Yes LI No
installed from #t.to ft.
Effective size Uniformity Coefficient
16, WELL GROUTED? [JYes [0 No
[) Neat Cement [ Bentonite  [J Bentonite/Cemert [ Other
Depth: From fl. to L.
17. NEAREST SOURCE OF POSSIBLE CONTAMINATION: ft. direction
Type Former UST
Well Disinfocted Oves BNo  Type: Amaunit:
18. PUMP: Date installed: Not installed ©
Mir. Name: Model No.:
H.P. Volls Length of drop pipe ____ ft. Capacity ____ gpm
TYPE: [] Submersible [ Jet (shaliow) [ Turbine
[ Jet {desp) [ Reciprocating Bl Centrifugal
18. wWELL BRILLER: Todd Allred CERT. NO.: 1375
Address: (Prin) Level: A C D (cirele one)
1753 Old Stagecoach Rd, Camden, ¢~ = = H O
*Indicate Water Bearing Zones Telephone No., OU2~-/ 13-0JUY Fax No.: 803-424-8492
20. WATER WELL DRILLER'S CERTIFICATION: This well was drilled under
(Use a 2nd sheet if needed) my direction and this report is true to the best of my krowledge and belief.
5. REMARKS:
RW-1 abandoned on 11/25/03 - [ ‘ «W '
Sighed: A’:"’é AL Date: A y" ¢ er
Wl Deibier 4
6. TYPE: O Mud Rotary O Jetted [ Bored If D Level Drifler, provide supervising driler's name:
£l Dug [ air Rotary O oriver
[J cable too 7 Cther
DHEC 1803 (D7/2003) COPY 1 MAIL TQ: 5.C. DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND ENVIRONMENTAL CONTROL (ADDRESS ABOVE)




APPENDIX B

LABORATORY DATA

23



swdiys Jo PORRN \%ﬁ m‘wﬁvﬁﬂu o Ag peusinbuiley
N A "wo_._mEq ¥sei @a_m%zw» sajpiog Bt aea WW\ NzT ﬂm
wiN N ((A):smees Apoisng Q\@nhi: 0L ST
a N % TS e
3 \\t dwa) qe 29y 1 rﬂ
&’ tuny o
dway qey iyl
:$LNIWWOD >co»<mcmﬁ‘?& / el ogT! f) ...owuwmuiw_uam
) ~ PP -0 W
g Bzl Tes) CT AT
4 - - A IA%1] =T =W
) _~ 9 5S4l =W
as 11~ 9) PTRS] o g—ey
b - 9 HaIL| =W
¥ — i 7 =T
C L~ 2] @t A h =MW
ACPa DH MWo% Y] ) Al ~ -mMW
ACFO 2f amog _Phl1Y L A 21N B2 eI EREIR = OTW
SHAVWIY YEYHBHBAHEHBHEEERE 01 S1dNVS
SN lesslsls] £ | 2
N0 N i 5a" p W W A) A synsey Xs4
e Yy tERE ®
s ,,m N o ol 1% T :popesN seg
(20 4ieg) Y 378 13
zigrhel N w Mm S (Aidde Aew sebieyaung) ysny ~
BUON . .W 4 m m Eavcmwm
EigAlleg 0
~Sadsem o4 ezkjeuy Foumuod o# g %_«zﬁﬁ e
#0d #2000 T T80 7 AT P Il emeuts seruss

N
, 2o i

Ao PR 7x

=S eEs w@‘ e:\CoU

L8 SL0/ 71775

AR YNGR LEIL VAN il B

Buuopuo i souryduoD
Lsesodind JopeinBau Joj peronpuod Buieq sHom i s
‘spouiew eopAieue sadoxd oyl Busn up snsiger 0

oreoonn  gobM)Ef (VEma \ AT W YN
ouwdey ¢ ZHAH-L (G -opy ®d  0O0CE - 13T 503
QI UoRBOCRHS A7 AVTYIALYY
#psfoid TLOLT BN j S UG~
BleN pakud M.H\ mL..m %.M .Uk,myb N‘T\

.m. @% uu #BO

{aweN Juld) sweN Bduweg
JequinN suoydser)
Jebeuep oalld

wpos dizeegiun
SSRUPPY

@Jﬁiv.v@ N vﬂws?u BUIBN JusD

20 YRG0 INLSEL IYSHATYNY

POZLE NI ‘elHAYsSEN
uoyubiaus 10804 0962

LL1O9%4-5149 (8uoyd UOIBIAIQ OfjjAysRN

mmmqmm PObe-92L-519  xed

BOLIDUIN /1S9,



. < . &
auswidiyg jo pouzen E W@P %53 A9 peaeoay ol oﬁo -Ag peysimbuiey
N A ".wga&( 1501 Aq panddns sepog Bl TN g Es_uwox FMM% - \: Me v \Sﬂx M, \ \%&m??%m
VIN N (A /:simag Apoisng : Tt TV — 3 7,
\W,%\b -/ § Y?X eV TRe Wﬂmﬂa [ w% Sogs P &VNW.M D7 %M»m ST
\% /W. dwin] qe o9y L AR
dway qam
SINISANOD AHOLYHORY ] ISUORONSU; (R1edg
iy v al | A (715 be-a] 7T oS =AW
Pl A A % ekl S MW
VA ~ A ki [E5]] < -MW
3 7 3 ST Z- MW
_JZop A |- 1 2 B2 A E R |~ W
MNviNaN o1 2 EARAEAE Y F3E R ]
s mwg mmwmwmwmgm: 5| B Qi 31dNVS
D'N ;../s ® W W m M .W_ % @ @
HaWI0 & Mom w. w wm m. P W W @ A Isyneay Xe4
b ora7 2 ol &S _
s % S oool |8 ipepeeN e
(o0 uaws) 37 w M
z W”MJ _ % W m W & (Kidde Aew seBieyoins) ysny ™
N iy 3 piepuBy
se|geIvAlieq D) / ki m.k..lw._.
og ezAjeUYy JFI8UIBUOD JO # 9 UORRAIDEYY ] XLIBIN
#0d #8nD \WW\N,M Y J%M aimpubig edweg

o
D40 puA ‘0] 8o
R

Ao 2w TP

DS ems \g pery¥)

485Le/ [[L[o

oy :f@omw%nm\ri.éxu mﬁaog BUEN

Buuoyiuoyy eouenduion
¢sesodind AuoyeinBay oy peonpuon Buied som siy) 81
‘spoupews jeopAeuE sadosd ay Buisn Uy sn jsisse 0]

0] uodey
‘al uoRBxOTANS
#v8ioid

OAL

AT PPV (owen iusg) uen siues

2899 FS¢ £08 \

QQ:N.W. &MM'MQW JOCAUNN BUOydee ]

F)Jed 202V es]  seteven vefe

CLOb~ DD opp ey eps dzmmsiAg

peloid

I 217

TPV RPA LA

‘BHeUDPYY

%“Ecg_o SV S5 7100 O ,MS\&W SUIBN JUSHD

CELYIE OON DI N

BoLIouIN7ISaY,

YOZLE NL ‘efiiauseN
yOVE-924-618  Ixwd  uowyBieid Jaisod 0962
LLLO-92L-819 uoyd UQ|SIAIQ NlIAYsEN

00125¢



‘juatudiys jo powan ol eleq ‘A peneoey R ‘eleg "Ag peysinbuley
/
N A ;N:oefﬁts E__&:w sapog em&% b m \ \ e \\W\ \w. Vi Rs%am M\% %\\%ﬁ -\Y
_ v N A isees Apoisng ; s = Y e 3 ” >
\q y thlwwp \% RS AULLY: WX ng ot mvB \w\% W WL \ﬁsx T pausibudu|
W) e a9y
M dway, qem
‘SININNOD AHOLVYHOBY ISUOJaNIIRU; |R|DedS
~pa Mﬁ;\t t&wﬁw mWw oLy L ] A TArlroed w\m ‘.2 -md
SOPR Bver] S CYs0d A 9 55511 51 o) f-my
Jre SRS 292017 A AR e- M
N W, A ¥ ?m ME &uw K79 0 G-MmW
SHEVWIY o .mw m g mm m E: mmm 3 M B al F1dNYS
& X1y 3 m 25128 ¢ )
=T) g > w m. z° M o W W N A synsey xe4
ploAa] g = 3 m g 1
€ jera B w D 8 ‘pepesN &1eq
(o0 yaeg) L :W W mb W .m
2 [9Ag" o > F Mnm z {Aicide Aru saRmimine) ygnyy
i 3 S
404 ezARUY | Y] Sﬁahw&& N mNmNmm
#Od Aoy 77 Bjﬂé' ‘sumeubrg Jadueg
SN od 8aY0  oLeoay T W I ITHLT A (ewen wug) ‘ewen serdues
T2 ZIIVIYAHAVA, oLuedey 29 ey xed OB TG 1, 5G - 20  uequny euoudere,
ST ems NPTy i vogesoyens JTI2T5] 2 WTyIHEY I eeuep ookug
&WMPQ\NNPHD # peloid Y/.IO0LT OS5 ,<ﬁ%@rg:s\ ‘8po)) dizemg/iAuD
ATEULTSNNCE i ST EA DS BN P LY TS Py A Lh] e
SRgg #wew Da)BII0 5y o TIAO e LeID

Suuoyuow euedWIO POZLE NL 'BIAUSEN i e 2

¢sesodind KoleinBa 1o} pEIONPUOO Bu1eq YoM $14 5 YOVE-0ZI619  Xed  uoruBjes) J0i80d 0967 ,mOﬂ.H@EA N\‘.—m@rﬁ
»

'spouaLL eopiieus Jadoud au; Buisn u| s jsisse o) LLV0-92L-619 :euoyd UOIBIAIQ SilIABEN



quadiyg jo poulen ‘Buiy ‘Bjeq ‘Ag paagay eyl eeq :Ag peusnbuiey
L ) -
: PB0 ) g paneoa] \W%
N A edldwyisa) @_ nm__&:..,w gapog org Lar «.M« % y A \%%\o:m. Q
i N 'sjBag Apoisny) V] Ml e o e
o SOORISTiF| 7P TRTIRSR < g BHR 6527
gl FAURLGET 9%y t o o
idwa) qem iy 3 ..mCL\Q a.w.r_ﬂr, v wvrmc,m - n\v;aﬁd wo ' 2825:..#5 e
‘SINIWINOD AHOLYHORYT
SE8 S8 Nl 7] 'SLAEN A - MW"
[P0 71 ,%aiw heS| | A ) Ewﬁ K- \\M &M\
705 S 65| | A A ) 77 i
N beds SN P 2 N B 2T KR AL
R THHHHEBHEEEIHE. © a1 31dNYS
SNNVWIY ﬂdgnmmmmwmnwymwm g
-~ - o2 Bl B (7] &
SN HHE .
118410 g 1: ; H o W W (Y » sunsenxed
vierel T L E o) .
gena A 243 .m :pepeeN 8
OO o — " 3 23 & {Kidde Aew ssfiieyouns) ysmy —
(2 N ~N 2as * piEpUR]
auoN %3 M_WM
2R L 1104 BZARBUY | Y Waw uogenesaidl vﬁmﬂ
#Od #8000 T \q\\\uf% - S { Q«(v\%)b“@tu_ simeubis Jedwes
=0 xou 5 2A=) 10} @010AU} ) A3 W AN Y a1 (weN wiud) ewen sedurs
\ﬁ\d,u\ Vi V- ‘.\L\l;df\_ 0} Wodey %&l&sm&MM:MQ@ X4 =972 % WVW 2. B/ JequnN euoydee)
> S ams > TG0 5 Q1 uoRBOO/BUS \m.»S . B Uu. s Jebeusy to.eﬂ“
IS AYA VAN NN IR L LOLZ dmw\c‘.,ﬁ 2 - opog dizapme
. ‘ ; ‘ TA SeRIpPY
U107 | (10 bof Aoy S JI00]7) eweN pefoid h\_ #+ 5 D
L! - \L\ m\ \u ‘ % ’ ....il...................lM y mWG # eI Qﬂﬂvt)@? w&sﬂ% SWIRN US| D Nﬁwmmm
G 80 E_QSU m - ENL 0__?)50‘2 NOUYEOHE0D ONIISIL TYIILATYNY
UUO}LOW BOUR roZL
¢sesodind AsopinBa; 10y pejanpuod Buieq yom sug §i POPE-OLL-GLS  XR3  uolyBes) 191804 0962 NUMLM@EA N.war”—.‘g
‘spoylew Eandeue sadad oyl Bursn U snisse o) LLL0rE2-CL9 euoyd UOISIALT SHIIAYSEN .



/]

Lol
Huswidiys jo powiep Qf : .N.Qh_h Ao \m@&m f-\,\ § Ag paAIBOaY =T h.Q%Q ‘Ag peysinbuiey
B Bec AQ POAIRORY N oy
N A "wo_a&.q 1831 Aq vo_ﬁ%w samog ) \m \N N:uk \NQ & mv% -
¥YIN N A :sieas Apoisng % %.wk \vQ \Q@u YDV sl ‘@180 Q v“\ g pollsinbuitey
e . R bl | kafzf)
:dws | qe o0y -t 4 z \
dway qeiu
'SAINFANOD AHOLYHORBY T isuonsniisy] [wioedg
1-66Z4-t0 el e 2 2| v| 2] aotigaps/u S -V
B ZET I ITEIs ol oo o w]
SHUYWIY @ m : w AHEE; ,m.ﬂa 3 v 3 g al 31dNVS
& M E s85 w il g | €
SO0 N . N o W W A SUNSey xey
o — AVAL TH Mk 7
£ [ena"] N .- ] "L VL AV G :pepeaN ejeq
(00 wisg) N w v 3
4 ™ m m a S {(Kidde Kew sefueyouns) ysny ™,
SUON s¢8 puepusis X
|_sejgesenieq o0 =2 VL)
404 azABUY 3 Fiouriuoy) 0 ¢ p uoleAesaud] xRN .
#Od #eonD o \ eimeubig Jedes
P
\\3@ W\ 0] EMI0AU) \ L= NMW a\qlwﬂ (e i) swep erhweg
\ww\w\vﬂ fw 0] wodey QEILEL ~5CF -~ 204 UBQUNN 8uoydeis |
7 s
26 ®Eg 7l \ £ EEEQ QI voReooBNS G 4 \m..\(m :10BguBH 190id
#sloig ZEOET T ) G OFVTRT ] epopdzmmgiAig
I
L;{K& Levy \ NMoPRA] m 0001/ eweN pekid .U\ .w,im \\w\ 4\‘\; £ /2  ssauppy
CEZ R mweD S HVIDos mw\ ) TV SUIEN USID
Buuoyuop eoueldwon $0ZL6 NL ‘SHIAYSEN NOIUYAQJIOT ONIESIL :O_rs.<z<
¢sesodind Loenbay Joj pelonpuod Buieq yiom siy: POVE-OZLGI9 X84  UOUBIRID J81S04 0962 HWOM—M@— _ — A \HW@F
‘spoew feopkieus sedoxd ay; Buisn Ul &N jsiese o LLLO-9ZL-519 seuoud UOISIAIG SlIlAUSEN .

T9¥6SE



Test/America

. AMALYTHCAL YESTING CORPORATION
Nashville Division
COOLER RECEIPT FORM BC#
352100

Client: ﬁ fLe— Y H‘S}’“ 2o x e

Cooler Received On:10/29/03 And Opened On:16/29/03By: Shawn Gracey

2!

16,

11,

12.

13,

14&

jL-“— é—-//

(Signaﬁlre)
Temperature of Cooler when opened ga (f/ _Degrees Celsigs
Were custody seals on outside of cooler? v e é@} .eNOLWNA
"f"
a. [If yes, how many, what kind and where: :)/ L /L” et
Were custody seals on containers and intact? . .........ooivrmvinnnnniinn &“'YESNNA
Were the seals intact, signed, and dated eerrectiy?...............,.,......,.....@...NO...NA

Were custody papers inside cooler? .. ... Srxesaciser NOLUNA

Were custody papers properly filled out (ink,signed,etc}?...ooorrrravennnn. L.NOLLNA

Did you sign the custody papers in the appropriate plaece?................ ;.'Z:@,..NO...NA
T

. What kind of packing material used? Subblewrap~Peanuts Vermiculite Other None

Cooling process: Ice pack Ice(direct contact)  Dryice Other None

Did all containers arrive in good condition{ unbroken)?............... .. AYESINO.. NA

Were all container labels complete (#,date signed.pres,etc)?....coeiv e o AYESL NOL..NA

Did all container labels and tags agree with custody papers?.......cooo . . §FS,..NO,..NA
Were correct containers used for the analysis requested?.................... @ NO...NA
a. Were VOA vials received?.......coc0nnnnneee, reetsarennens Cesisisesertrsersrieararie ..NO..NA

b. Was there any observable head space present in any VOA viai?....,,.@).“YXS,..NA

. Was sufficient amount of sample sent in each container?...,.,.,,...,.....,.‘.,.@.,NG.,.NA

15

16. Were correct preservatives used?............. @NQNA
If not, record standard ID of preservative used here

17. Was residual chlorine present? ... ...,N()H.YESZ@

18. See attached for reselution of non-conformance:

UPS Velocity Airberne Route Off-street Mise.

sir Recelpt Form LE-1 5/3/03

End of Form



|
Nashville Division

Client: ﬁ{’ [ ﬁ/ﬁSjﬁa Ca ‘»Le [

Cooler Received On:11/20/03 And Opened On:11/20/03By; Shawn Gracey

(Sigmfture) i jf/
1. Temperature of Cooler when opened _ / O DEQI‘BES Celsius
2. Woere custody seals on outside of cooler?......oviviniivmviinrnrnonnann @E?“NO.,..NA
a. If yes, how many, what kind and where: /{ / /{ [ /p"f/
3. Were custody seals on containers and intact?.........c..ccoivvisinvinicnnnnad NOLLUYES,, NA
4. Were the seals intact, signed, and dated correctly?.....ccooovvniininciiniinnnn, . .NO...NA
5. Were custody papers inside cooler?.. .o vverriiivrinrinicernnicninincnnen. - NOL L NA

6. Were custody papers properly filled out (ink,signed,efc)?........coocmnrvannne \NO...NA

Wy
7. Did you sign the custody papers in the appropriate place?............. - ..NO.,.NA
8. What kind of packing material used nﬁblewrap Peanuts Vermiculite Other None
9. Cooling process:”~ Ice Ice pack ce(direct contacty  Dryice Other None

10. Did all containers arrive in goed condition( unbroken)?........cccouniiiininns NO..NA

11. Were all container labels complete (#,date,signed,pres,etc}?.........o..o

12. Did all container labels and tags agree with custody papers?.. ..o NO...NA
13. Were correct containers used for the analysis requested?..................... NO...NA
14, a. Were VOA vials received? . ......ooocviiiiimivinvimniinan rerrraeariny Ceerruan NO..NA

15. Was sufficient amount of sample sent in each container?......................

16. Were correct preservatives used?....o..oovvvinininiieivinmncneninn. t..NO...NA

If not, record standard ID of preservative used here

P’
17. Was residual chlorine present?........ccccviiiminiiiiiiiimreimniin i e NO...YE

18. See attached for resolution of non-conformance:

Fed-Ex Velocity Airborne Route Off-street Misc.

Cooler Receipt Form LF-1 /3/03
End of Form




ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

Nashville Division

e At AT

COOLER RECEIPT FORM BC#

Client: /égfw f A‘HO{J& te%

Cooler Received On: 11-1-03 And Opened On: 11-1-03 By:MARVIN BLUMHOEFER

2 I

{Signature)

1. Temperature of Cooler when opened 5: Lf Degrees Celsius

2. Were custody seals on outside of cooler?................ @NONA l? Cre)
a. If yes, how many, what kind and where: [ éﬁvf

3. Were custody seals on containers and infact?.....coovvniiiniiiiiimncenninnien @‘YES.'.NA

4. Were the seals intact, signed, and dated correctly?......cc..oveiiiiiniiinnninnn YES...

5. Were custody papers inside cooler?........ccoevvnnnnen. creereenrestan e s rnnenssens .
6. 'Were custody papers properly filled out (ink,signed,etc)?.........cceeneennns, .NO...NA
NO...NA
8. What kind of packing material used? Peanuts Vermiculite Other None

Cooling process: Ice pack Ice(direct contact) Dryice Other None

10. Did all containers arrive in good condition( unbroken)?.........ccovevinnnan.

=

11, Were all container Iabels complete (#,date signed,pres,ete)?..covinveeneis

12. Did all container labels and tags agree with custody papers?.........c.ccoce.
13. Were correct containers used for the analysis requested?...........ccoccnnnins
14. 2. Were VOA vials received?.......coooveriiiiiiiiiiniiiiiniiviian e @.NO...NA
b. Was there any observable head space present in any VOA vial?..,......@YES...NA
15. Was sufficient amount of sample sent in each container?........................ @.,NO...NA
16. Were correct preservatives used?................ rarenaeseene Cressercrreararrranene Y%‘g.”NO..,NA
If not, record standard 1D of preservative used here

17. Was residual chlorine present?...................... Serrrsenreribessatariieanrssrnrsintan NO.,.YES...@

18. See attached for resglution of non-conformance:

fins

Fed-Ex Velocity Airborne Route Off-street Misc.

Cooler Receipt Form LF-1 9/3/03
End of Form



TestAmerica

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATON
Nashville Division
COOLER RECEIPT FORM BC#H
355812

Client: f:c;r”ca: A /,%S"‘S“OQ,

Cooler Received On:_11/26/03 And Opened On:_11/26/03 By: James Jacobs

6.

7.

Cael-

{Signature) YT

Temperature of Cooler when opened J.2 De:gref:§ Celsius

Were cnstody seals on ontside of cooler?.....vniioi i . NO..LNA
a. ¥ yes, how many, what kind and where: } T@?c Foant

Were custody seals on containers and intact?.......... Cirerearaen @YES\A

Waere the seals intact, signed, and dated correctly?....cooiviiiinicircininnrenn o NOLLUNA

Were custody papers inside coaler?.....oo.oo bernresrraraanns §...NO...NA

Were custody papers properly filled out (inksigned.ete)?........ccovnn o FESL.NO, NA

vy

8. What kind of packing material used? ubb!w Peanuts Vermiculite Other None

9,

10.

11

13,

i4.

15

16.

17.

18.

Cooling process: Ice pack Ice(direct contact) Dryice Other None

Did all containers arrive in good condition( ﬂnbruken)?“........_._‘...,._...,..@.‘.N{L..NA
Were all container labels complete (#,date,signed,pres,etc}?,,,..,,....,........@..NO..,NA

Did all container labels and tags agree with custody papers‘.’.......m........@..N‘(),..NA

Were correct containers used for the analysis requested?...... @\OVA
a. Were VOA vials received?................ bereereesnans v e 5. NOL.NA
4

b. Was there any observable head space present in any VOA vial?........NO.LYES...NA

Was sufficient amount of sample sent in each container?..........c.vvnninn -.NO..NA

Were correct preservatives used?......coviviiiiiiiciiinsis s oo @.NG...NA
If not, record standard ID of preservative used here i

Was residual chlorine present?................. irerrrenesrens reeerateseeserennresrarens NO..,’i‘*fiEiS”

See attached for resclution of non-conformance:

Fed-Ex Velocity Airborne Route Oif-street Mise,

Cooler Receipt Form LF-1 9/3/03

End of Form



ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

Nashville Division

Test/America /}{ I

COOLER RECEIPT FORM BC# )
Client: F‘E Ato
Cooler Received On: 2 2% o _And Opened On: 1 /3/0Y By:Paul R Buckingham Ii
P .
(Signature)
1. Temperature of Cooler when opened 2~ . § Degrees Celsius
2. Were custody seals on ontside of cooler?........... Vesrrrrrsre st erts e eanee ,.,“»@..NOW.NA
a. If yes, how many, what kind and where: { g*ﬁn'\_
3. Were custody seals on containers and intact?.......c...ccooiniivininiiiiinn NO,..YES.
4. Were the seals intact, signed, and dated correctly?......cooviivinmniccciiiinans YES/..NO...NA
5. Were custody papers inside cooler?...........cc.ooii. R, ES...NO...NA
6. Were custody papers properly filled out (inksigned.etc)?......cccvcsaniiiens @.,.‘NO...NA
7. Did you sign the custody papers in the approp riate place?.vniiiiiiiniins L.aNOLLNA
8. What kind of packing material used? Peanuis Vermiculite Other None

9. Cooling process: Ice pack  Ice(direct contact) Dryice Other None
18. Did all containers arrive in good condition{ tmbroken}?.,...,..............,...._NG,..NA

11. Were all container labels complete (#’date,signed,pres,etc)?‘.........,..,.....@;.N()...NA

12. Did all container labels and tags agree with custody papers?..........l @.“NO...NA

13. Were correct containers used for the analysis requested?........cccoivinnne (@..NO...NA

14. a. Were VOA vials recelved T i srrnnennimaens s nes .NO...NA
b. Was there any observable head space present in any VOA vial?......

15. Was sufficient amount of sample sent in each container?.........c.ccoiinnines

16. Were correct preservatives used?............. earsas Seerauseeaterunintuenisannennins

If not, record standard ID of preservative used here

17. Was residual chlorine present?.......... ceserennnes besernane

18. See attached for resolution of non-conformance;

Fed-Ex T UPS Velocity Airborne Route Off-street Misc,

Cooler Receipt Form LF-1 9/3/03
End of Form



Test/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2860 Fosrer Crrucuron Drive » Nasuvile, TeNNEssEs 37204
800-765-0980 « 815-728-3404 Fax

ANALYTICAL REPORT

FORCE & ASSOCIATES 6883 Lab Number: 03-A181745
GREG FORCE Sample ID: MW-1
147 VERA ROAD, SUITE F Sample Type: Water
LEXINGTON, 8C 298072 Site ID: COLUMBIA

Date Collected: 11/18/03
Project: 07777/07584 Time Collected: 16:45
Project Name: CLOUD’S CHEVRON/FAST POI Date Received: 11/20/03
Sampler: KATHERINE M. KELLY/OWEN Time Received: 9:15

Page: 1

Report Dil Analyels Analysis
Anzlyte Result units Limit Factor Date Time Analyst Method Batch

*VOLATILE ORGANICS*

Benzene «l.Q ug/L 1.0 1.0 11/24/03 9:41 C. Spry 82608 BI0C
Toluene 1.3 ug/L 1.0 1.9 11/24/03 9:41 C. Spry 82608 8900
Ethylbenzene <1.0 ug/L 1.0 1.0 11/24/703 G:41 C. Spry 8Z60B 83900
Xylenes (Total) 1.6 ug/L 1.0 1.0 11/24/03 g:41 C. Spry 82608 8900
Methyl-t-butyl ether =1.0 ug/L 1.0 1.0 11/24/03 S:41 C. Spry B2608B 8900
Naphthalene = 5,00 ug/L 5.00 1,0 11/24/03 $:41 C. 8pry B260B 83090
*VOLATILE ORGANICS by OO+

Ethylene Dibromide <0.02 ug/L 0.02 1.0 11/21/03 14:24 ¥. Burritt 8011 3607
Surrogate % Recovery Target Range

VOA Surr 1,2-DCA-d4 111, 0. 0~ 133,

YOA Surr Toluene-4dsg 109. F6. - 123,

VOA Surr, 4-3FB 118, 1. 0~ 132,

VOA Surr, DBFM 108. 74. - 128,

Surr., 1,3-DCE 127 . 86, - 158.

Sample report continued |

www.lestamericainc.com

TestAmerica Anclytical Testing Corporation | TestAmerica Drilling Corporation | TestAmerice Air Emission Corparation



Test/\America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2960 Foster CrpionTon Drive » NasHviiir. TEANESSER 37204
BU0-7653-0480 » 613-726-3404 Fax

ANALYTICAL REPORT

Laboratory Number: 03-A181745
Sample ID: MW-1

Project: 07777/07584

Page 2

LABORATORY COMMENTS:
ND = Not detected at the report limit.

B = Analyte was detected in the method blank.

J = Estimated Value below Repcrt Limit.

E = Estimated value above the calibration limit of the instrument.

# = Recovery outside Laboratory historical or method prescribed limits.

End of Sample Report.

www. testamericding com

TestAmerica Analytical Testing Corporation | TestAmerica Drilling Corporation | TestAmerica Air Emission Corporation



Test/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2860 Foster CrEIGHTON DRIVE * NASIVILLE, TeNyEssEr 37204
800-765-0980 » 615-726-3404 Fax

ANALYTICAL REPORT

FORCE & ASSOCIATES 6883 Lab Number: 03-A181746
GREG FORCE Sample ID: MW-2
147 VERA ROAD, SUITE F Sample Type: Water
LEXINGTON, SC 238072 Site ID: COLUMBIA

Date Collected: 11/18/03
Project: 07777/07584 Time Collected: 17:20
Project Name: CLOUD’S CHEVRON/FAST POI Date Received: 11/20/03
Sampler: KATHERINE M., KELLY/OWEN Time Received: 9:15

Page: 1

Report Dil Analysis Analysis
Analyte Result Units Limit Factor Date Time Analyst Method Batch

*VOLATILE ORGANICS*

Benzene 17900 ug/L 500. 500. 11/28/03 22:12 J.Haley 82608 €87
Toluene 24600 ug/L 5Q0. 500. 11/28/03 22:12 J.Haley B260R 687
Ethylbenzene 26320 ug/L 50.0 0.0 11/25/03 12:39 J.Haley 82608 g000
Xylenes (Total) 17000 ug/L 50.0 50.0 11/25/03 12:39 J . Haley 8260B 8000
Methyl-t-butyl ether 6150 ug/L 50.0 50.0 11/25/03  12:39 J.Haley 82608 3000
Faphthalene <250, ug/L 250. 50.0 11/25/03 12:39 J.Haley 8260B 9000
*YOLATILE CRGANICS by &Cr

Ethylene Dibromide 108. ug /L 2.00 100, 11722703 2:03 X. Burritt 8011 3607

Surrogate % Recovery Target Range

VOA Sury 1.2-DCA-d4 104. 70. - 1332,
VOA Sury Toluene-d§ 99, FE. - 123,
VOA Surr, 4-BFB 114, 73, - 132.
VOA Surr, DBFM 105, 74. - 1Z8.

Sample report centinued .

www. testamericoinc.com

TestAmerica Analytical Testing Corporation | TestAmerica Drilling Corporation | TestAmerica Air Emission Corporation



Test/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2060 Foster CREIGUHTON DRIVE * NASHVILLE, TENNESSKE 37204
800-765-0480 » 615-726-3404 Fax

ANALYTICAL REPORT

Laboratory Number: 03-A181746
Sample ID: MW-2

Project: 07777/07584

Page 2

LABORATORY COMMENTS:

ND = Not detected at the report limit.

Inalyte was detected in the method blank.

Estimated Value below Report Limit.

Estimated Value above the calibration limit of the Instrument.
Recovery outside Laboratory historical or method prescribed limits.

I

1l

#m G w
B

End of Sample Report.

www. testamericainc.com

TestAmerica Analyticai Testing Corporation | TestAmerica Drilling Corporation | TestAmerica Air Emission Corporation



Test/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2860 Foster Cxretcuron Drive = Nasuvioe, Tensessseg 37204
800-765-0680 » 615-726-3404 Fax

ANALYTICAL REPORT

FORCE & ASSOCIATES 6883 Lab Number: 03-A169037
GREG FORCE Sample ID: MW-3
147 VERA ROAD, SUITE F Sample Type: Water
LEXINGTON, SC 29072 Site ID:

Date Collected: 10/27/03
Project: 07777/07584 Time Collected: 15:07
Project Name: CLOUD’S CHEVRON'S/FAST Date Received: 10/29/03
Sampler: KATHERINE KELLY Time Received: 2:50

Page: 1

Repore Dil Analysis Analysis
Analyte Result unitg Limit Facter Date Time Analyst Methoed Batch

tVOLATILE ORCANICSY

Benzene 11300 ug/ L 108, 100. 11/ 3/03 22:83 C. Bpry B260B 9103
Toluene 72500 ug/ L 500. 500. 11/ 4/03 15:54 <. Spry 82608 9640
Ethylbenzene 3380 ug/ L 100. 100. 11/ 3703 22:h3 <. Spry B2&0B 3103
Xylenes (Total) 22800 ug/L 100, 100. 11/ 3/03 22:53 C. Spry B2£0B 143
Mechyl-t-butyl ether 20200 ug/ L 500. 500. 11/ 4/03 16:54 C. Spry B2&0OR 9640
Naphthalens 270. ug/L 500, 100. i1/ 3/03 22:83 C. Spry ARE0R 9103

*VOLATILE QRGANICE by GC*

Ethylene Dibromide 66.1 ug/ L Z2.81 100, 10/31/03  1¢0:16 K. Burritct 8011 5516
Burrogats % Racovery Target Range

VOA Surr 1,2-DCA-d4 92, T0. - 133,

VOA Surr Tcluene-ds 101. 76, - 123,

VOA Surr, 4-BFRB 87. Ti.o- 132,

VOA Surr, DBFM a3, 4. - 128,

Sample report continned .

www. testamericaine.com

TestAmerica Analytical Testing Corporation | TestAmerica Drilling Corporation | TestAmerica Air Emission Corporation



Test/\merica

AMNALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2960 Foster Crusuron Deive * Nasuvine, Tenngssey 37204
H8040-765-0980 « G15-726-3404 Fax

ANALYTICAL REPORT

Laboratory Number: 03-A169037
Sample ID: MW-3

Project: 07777/07584

Page 2

LABORATORY COMMENTS:

ND = Not detected at the report limit.

Analyte was detected in the method blank.

Estimated Value below Report Limit,.

= Estimated Value above the calibration limit of the instrument.

= Recovery outside Laboratory historical or method prescribed limits.

Hi

F* i o
#

End of Sample Report.

www. testamericgine.com

TestAmerica Analytical Testing Corporation | TestAmerica Drilling Corporation | TestAmerica Air Emission Corporation



Test/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2960 Foster Cerigiron Deivie » Nasavilas, TEANESSEE 37204
BO0-765-0980 « 615-726-3404 Fax

ANALYTICAL REPORT

FORCE & ASSOCIATES 6883 Lab Number: 03-Al1l81747
GREG FORCE Sample ID: MW-4
147 VERA ROAD, SUITE F Sample Type: Water
LEXINGTON, SC 29072 Site ID: COLUMBIA

Date Collected: 11/18/03
Project: 07777/07584 Time Collected: 16:30
Project Name: CLOUD'S CHEVRON/FAST POI Date Received: 11/20/03
Sampler: KATHERINE M. KELLY/OWEN Time Received: 9:15

Page: 1

Report Dil Analysis BAnalysis
Analyte Result Unitcs Limit Factor Date Time Analyst Method Batch

*VOLATILE ORGANICS*

Benzene <1.0 ug/L 1.0 1.0 11/24/03  10:1¢ C. Spry B2&6CB 8900
Toluene 1.8 ug/L 1.0 1.0 11/24/03  10:10 C. Spry 8260CB 8900
Ethylbenzene <1.0 ug/L 1.0 1.0 11/24/03 10:1¢ C. Spry B2E(R 8900
Xylenes {(Total) 2.8 vy /L 1.4 1.0 11/24/03 10:1¢ C, Spry B260B 82900
Methyl-t-butyl ether 1.2 ug/L 1.¢ 1.0 11/24/03 10:10 C. Spry 826038 8800
Naphthalene < 5.00 ug/L 5.00 1.0 11/24/03 10:10 <. Spry 8260B 8500
YYOLATILE ORGANICS by GC*

Ethylene Dibromide 0.15 ug/L 0.02 1.0 11/21/03 15:00 K. Burritt 8011 3607
Surrogate % Recovery Target Range

VOA Surr 1,2-DCA-d4 117. 0. - 133,

VoA Surr Toluene-dg 98, 76. - 123.

VOA Burr, 4-BFEBR 114, 7L - 132,

VGaA Burr, DBEFM 111. 74, - 128.

Surr., 1,3-DCB 126, 85. - 1858,

Sample report contimued .

www. testamericaing.com

TestAmerica Analytical Testing Corporation | TestAmerica Drilling Corporation | TestAmerica Air Emission Corgoration



Test/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2060 Foster Creranron Drivi ¢ NastivitLy, TENNESSEE 37204
800-765-0980 « 615-726-3404 Fax

ANALYTICAL REPORT

Laboratory Number: 03-A181747
Sample ID: MW-4

Project: 07777/07584

Page 2

LABORATORY COMMENTS :

ND = Not detected at the report limit.

Analyte was detected in the method blank.

Estimated Value below Report Limit.

Estimated Value above the calibration limit of the instrument.

= Recovery outside Laboratory historical or method prescribed limits.

FI |

s I TR v
1

End of Sample Report.

www. testamericainge com

TastAmerica Analytical Testing Corporation | TestAmerica Drilling Corparation | TestAmerica Air Emission Corporation



Test/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2960 Foster CREIGHTON Drive * Nasuviunk, Tunnessisy 37204
800-765-0980 » 615-726-3404 Fax

ANALYTICAL REPORT

FORCE & ASSOCIATES 6883
GREG FORCE

147 VERA ROAD, SUITE F
LEXINGTON, SC 29072

Project: 07777/07584

Project Name: CLOUD’S CHEVRON'S/FAST

Sampler: KATHERINE KELLY

Lab Number: 03-A169038
Sample ID: MW-5

Sample Type: Water
Site ID:

Date Collected: 10/27/03
Time Collected: 14:25
Date Received: 10/29/03
Time Received: 9:50
Page: 1

Report Dil Analysis BRnalysis
Analyte Result Units Limitc Factor Date Time Analyst Method Batch
*VOLATILE QORGANICS*
Benzene 779. ug/L 10.0 10.0 11/ 3/03 17:47 C. Spry 8260B 9103
Toluene 968 . ug/L 10.0 10.0 11/ 3/63 18:17 C. Spry B260B S115
Ethylbenzene 336, ug/L 10.0 10.0 11/ 3/03 18:17 C. Spry 8260B S115
Xylenes (Total} 2020 ug/L 10.0 10.0 11/ 3/03 18:17 C. Spry 8260E 9115
Methyl-t-butyl ether 89.5 ug/L 1.0 1.0 11/ 1/63 17:59 C. Spry 8260B 8714
Naphthalene 1240 ug/L 50.0 10.0 11/ 3/03 17:47 C. Spry 8260B S103
*VOLATILE ORGANICS by GC*
Ethylene Dibromide 1.62 ug/L 0.10 5.0 10/31/03 9:41 K. Burritt 8011 5516
Surrogate % Recovery Target Range

VOA Surr 1,2-DCA-d&
VOA Surr Toluene-d8
VOA Surr, 4-BFB
VOA Surr, DBRFM

Sample report continued .

TestAmerica Analytical Testing Corporation | TestAmerica Drilling Corporation | TestAmerica Air Emission Corporation

93.
98.
103.
96 .

70. - 123.
76. - 123.
71, - 132.
74. - 128.

www . testamericainc.com



Test/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2960 Fosrer CrEtonTon DrIVE « Naswviune, TENNEssEr 37204
K00-765-0080 % 615-726-3404 Fax

ANALYTICAL REPORT

Laboratory Number: 03-Al635038
Sample ID: MW-5

Project: 07777/07584

Page 2

LABORATQORY COMMENTS:

ND = Not detected at the repcort limit.

hnalyvte wag detected in the method blank.

Estimated Value below Report Limit.

= Estimated value above the calibration limit of the instrument.

= Recovery outside Laboratcry historical or method presgscribed limits.

i

#H K G W
1l

End of Sample Report.

www. testamericainc.com

TestAmerica Analytical Testing Corporation | TestAmerica Drilling Corporalion | TestAmerica Air Emission Corporation



Test/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2860 Foster CREIGHTON DRIVE * NasHyIuLE. TENVESSEE 37204
BOD-765-0080 » 615-726-3404 Fax

ANALYTICAL REPORT

FORCE & ASSOCIATES 6883 Lab Numbexr: 03-A169039
GREG FORCE Sample ID: MW-5A
147 VERA ROAD, SUITE F Sample Type: Water
LEXINGTON, SC 28072 Site ID:

Date Collected: 10/27/03
Project: 07777/07584 Time Collected: 16:00
Project Name: CLOUD’S CHEVRON’S/FAST Date Received: 10/29/03
Sampler: KATHERINE KELLY Time Received: 9:50

Page: 1

Report Dil analysis Analysis
Analyte Result Units Limit Factor Date Time Analyst Method Batch

*VOLATILE ORGANICS*

Benzene 376, g/ L 5.0 5.0 11/ 3/03 18:48 C. Spry 826CB 9103
Toluene 960, ug/L 5.0 5.0 11/ 3/03 18:48 C. Spry 82608 9103
Ethylbenzene 510, we/L 5.0 5.0 11/ 2/03 18:48 C. 8pry B260B 9103
Aylernes (Total) 2560 UG/ L 5¢.0 50.¢ 11/ 3/03 12:19 C. Spry 8260B 9115
Methvl-t-butyl ether <l.C ug/L 1.0 1.6 11/ z2/063 0:39 C. Spry 8260B 8721
Naphthalene 89 .8 ug/L 5.0C 1.¢ 1./ 2/¢3 0:39 C. Bpry 8260R 8721
*VOLATILE ORGANICS by GC*

Ethylene Dibromide <0.02 ua/L 0.0z 1.0 10730703 19:30 K. Burritt 8011 5516
Burrcgate % Recovery Target Rangs

VCA Surr 1,2-ECA-d4 95, 70. - L33,

VCA Surr Toluene-ds 97. T6. - 123,

VCA Surr, 4-BFR 103. 1. - 132.

VO& Suryr, DBFM 95, T4. - 128.

Sury., 1,2-DCB 6.0 # 86. - 158.

Sample report continued .

www. lestamericainc.com

TestAmerica Analytical Testing Corporation | TestAmerica Drilling Corporation | TestAmerica Air Emission Corporation



Test/\merica

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2960 Fosrer Crecron Drive » Nasuvicne, Fenvpssey 37204
BOO-765-0U8B0 = 615-726-3404 Fax

ANALYTICAL REPORT

Laboratory Number: 03-A169039
Sample ID: MW-5A

Project: 07777/07584

Page 2

LABORATORY COMMENTS:
ND = Not detected at the report limit.

B = Analyte was detected in the method blank.

J = Estimated Value below Report Limit.

E = Estimated Value above the calibration limit of the instrument.

# = Recovery outside Laboratory histerical or method prescribed limits.

End of Sample Report.

www.testamericainc.com

TestAmerica Analytical Testing Corporation | TestAmerica Drilling Corporation | TestAmerica Air Emission Corporatien



Test/America

AMNALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2960 FosTRr Crretenros Drive » Nasnvinee, Tensesssr 37204
BO0-765-0080 » 615-726-3404 Fax

ANALYTICAL REPORT

FORCE & ASSOCIATES 6883 Lab Number: 03-A181748
GREG FORCE Sample ID: MW-6
147 VERA ROAD, SUITE F Sample Type: Water
LEXINGTON, SC 29072 Site ID: COLUMBIA
Date Collected: 11/18/03
Project: 07777/07584 Time Collected: 17:35
Project Name: CLOUD’S CHEVRON/FAST POI Date Received: 11/20/03
Sampler: KATHERINE M. KELLY/OWEN Time Received: 9:15
Page: 1
Report Dil Analysis Analysis
Analyte Result Units Limit Factor Date Time 2nalyst Method Batch
*VOLATILE ORGANICS*
Benzene 13.2 ug/L 1.¢ 1.0 11/24/83 10:40 C. Bpry 826CB 830¢C
Toluene 3.8 ug/L 1.0 1.6 11/24/63 10:40 C. 3pry 8260B 8900
Trhylbenzene <1.0 ug/L 1.6 1.0 11/24/03 10:40 <. Spry 82608 8900
Xylenes (Total) 66.5 ug/L 1.0 1.0 11/24/03 10:40 C. Spry 8260B 8300
Methyl-t-butyl ether «1.0 ug/L 1.¢ 1.0 11/24/03 10:40 C. Spry 8Z60B 8300
Naphthalene < 5,00 ug/L 5.00 1.0 11/24/03 10:40 C. Spry 82640B 8300
*VOLATILE ORGANICS by GC*
Ethylene Dibromide « 0.02 ug/L 0.02 i.0 11/21/02 15:18 K. Burritt 8011 3607
Surrogate % Recovery Targel Range
VOA Surr 1,2-DCA-44 112. 70. - 133
VOA Surr Toluene-d8 99. 76. - 123
VOA Surr, 4-BFB 110. 71. - 132
VOA Surr, DBFM 107. 74, - 128
Surr., 1,3-DCB 125. 86 158

Sample report continued .

www.lestamericainc.com
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Test/America

AMALYTICAL TESTING CORPCRATION

2960 FosTir Crercuroy Diave + Nasuvienk, Tenvessee 37204
800.765-0080 « 6135-726-3404 Fax

ANALYTICAL REPORT

Laboratory Number: 03-A181748
Sample ID: MW-6

Project: 07777/07584

Page 2

LABCRATORY COMMENTS:

ND = Not detected at the report limit.

= Analyte was detected in the method blank.

Estimated Value below Report Limit.

Egtimated Value above the calibration limit of the instrument.
Recovery outside Laboratory historical or method prescribed limits.

LR e B v 1]
i

it

End of Sample Report.

www.testamericainc.com

TestAmerica Analytical Testing Cerperation | TestAmerica Drilling Corporation | TestAmerico Air Emission Corporatian



Test/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2060 Fosrter Crerguron Drivi o Nasuvinie, Tessesser 37204
800-765-0980 « BI15-716-3404 Fax

ANALYTICAL REPORT

FORCE & ASSOCIATES 6883 Lab Number: 03-A181749
GREG FORCE Sample ID: MW-7
147 VERA ROAD, SUITE F Sample Type: Water
LEXINGTON, S8C 29072 Site ID: COLUMRIA

Date Collected: 11/18/03
Project: 07777/07584 Time Collected: 17:02
Project Name: CLOUD’S CHEVRON/FAST POI Date Received: 11/20/03
Sampler: KATHERINE M. KELLY/CWEN Time Received: 9:15

Page: 1

Report Dil Analysis Analysie
Analyte Resulc unitcs Limit Factor Date Time Analyst Method Batch

*VOLATILE ORGANICS*

Benzene <1.0 ug/L 1.0 1.0 11/25/03 5:31 C. Spry B260B 2900
Toluene «1.0 ug/L 1.0 1.0 11/25/03 0:31 C. Spry 82608 8900
Ethylbenzene <l.0 ug/L 1.0 1.0 11/25/03 0:31 C. Spry 8260R 8300
Xylenes (Total) <1.0 ug/L 1.0 1.0 11/25/C3 0:31 C. Spry 8260B 83900
Methyl-t-butyl ether <l.0 ug/L 1.0 1.0 11/25/03 0:31 . Spry 62608 BI0C
Naphthaleane < B.00 ug/L 5.00 1.¢ 11/25/703 0:31 C. Spry 8260B 8300
*VOLATEILE ORGANICS by GO+

Ethylene Dibromide <0.02 1ug/L 0.02 1.0 11/21/03 15:36 ¥, Burritt 8011 3607
surrogate % Recovery Target Range

VOA Surr 1,2-DCA-d44 114. 70. - 133.

VOA Surr Teluene-ds 104. TE. - 123,

VOA Surr, 4-DFB 1ise. 1. -~ 132.

VCA Surr, DEFM 109. 74. - 128.

Surr., 1,3-DCE 115, g6, - 158.

Sample report ceantinued .

www.testamericaing. com

TestAmerica Analytical Testing Corparation | TestAmerica Drilling Corporation | TestAmerica Air Emission Cerporation



Test/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2960 Foster CRRICHTON Drive o Nasuvuag, Tovsessus 37204
$00-765-0980 » 615-726-3404 Fax

ANALYTICAL REPORT

Laboratory Number: 03-2181749
Sample ID: MW-7

Project: 07777/07584

Page 2

LABORATORY COMMENTS :

ND = Not detected at the report limit.

= Analyte was detected in the method blank.

= Estimated Value below Report Limit.

Estimated Value above the calibration limit of the instrument.

= Recovery outside Laboratory historical or method prescribed limits.

4w
i

End of Sample Report.

www. testamericainc.com

TestAmerica Analytical Testing Corporation | TestAmerica Drilling Corporation | TestAmerica Air Emission Corporation



Test/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2960 Foster GREIGUTON DRIVE * NasuvinLe, TENNEsser 37204
800-765-0980 = 615-726-3404 Fax

ANALYTICAL REPORT

FORCE & ASSOCIATES 6883 Lab Number: 03-A181750
GREG FORCE Sample ID: MW-8
147 VERA ROAD, SUITE F Sample Type: Water
LEXINGTON, SC 29072 Site ID: COLUMBIA

Date Collected: 11/18/03
Project: 07777/07584 Time Collected: 18:00
Project Name: CLOUD’S CHEVRON/FAST POI Date Received: 11/20/03
Sampler: KATHERINE M. KELLY/OWEN Time Received: 9:15

Page: 1

Report Dil Analysis Analysis
Analyte Result Units Limit Factor Date Time Analyst Method Batch

*VOLATILE ORGANICS*

Benzene <1.0 ug/L 1.0 1.0 11/25/03 1:00 J.Haley 8260B 234
Toluene <1.0 ug/L 1.0 1.0 11/25/03 1:00 J.Haley 8260B 234
Ethylbenzene <1.0 ug/L 1.0 1.0 11/25/03 1:00 J.Haley 8260R 234
Xylenes (Total) <1.0 ug/L 1.0 1.0 11/25/03 1:00 J.Haley 8260B 234
Methyl-t-butyl ether <1.0 ug/L 1.0 1.0 11/25/03 1:00 J.Haley 8260B 234
Naphthalene < 5.00 ug/L 5.00 1.0 11/25/03 1:00 J.Haley 8260B 234
*VOLATILE ORGANICS by GC*

Ethylene Dibromide < 0.02 ug/L 0.02 1.0 11/21/03 15:53 K. Burritt 8011 3607
Surrogate % Recovery Target Range

VOA Surr 1,2-DCA-d4 116. 70. - 133.

VOA Surr Toluene-ds 100. 76. - 123.

VOA Surr, 4-BFB 113. 71. - 132.

VOA Surr, DBFM 108. 74. - 128,

Surr., 1,3-DCB 123. 86. - 158,

Sample report continued .

www.testamericainc.com

TestAmerica Analytical Testing Corporation | TestAmerica Drilling Corporation | TestAmerica Air Emission Corporation



Test/\merica

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2960 Fostik CrErcuron Drive « Nasuvink, Teavesser 37204
800-765-0980 « 615-726-3404 Fax

ANALYTICAL REPORT

Laboratory Number: 03-A181750
Sample ID: MW-8

Project: 07777/07584

Page 2

LABORATORY COMMENTS:

ND = Not detected at the report limit.

= Analyte was detected in the method blank.

Estimated value pelow Report Limit.

Estimated Value above the calibration limit of the instrument.
Recovery outside lLaboratory historical or methcod prescribed limits.

]

1

B
J
E
#

End of Sample Report.

www. testagmericoinc.com

TestAmerica Analytical Testing Corporotion | TestAmerica Drilling Corporation | TestAmerica Air Emission Corporation



Test/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2060 Foster CREIGHTON Drive * Nasuvinls, TENNEssED 37204
B00-765-0980 = B815-726-3104 Pax

ANALYTICAL REPORT

FORCE & ASSOCIATES 6883 Lab Number: 03-A181751
GREG FORCE Sample ID: MW-11
147 VERA ROAD, SUITE F Sample Type: Water
LEXINGTON, 8SC 29072 Site ID: COLUMBIA

Date Collected: 11/18/03
Project: 07777/07584 Time Collected: 14:55
Project Name: CLOUD’S CHEVRON/FAST POI Date Received: 11/20/03
Sampler: KATHERINE M. KELLY/OWEN Time Received: 9:15

Page: 1

Report il analysis BAnalysis
Analyte result Units Limig Factor Date Time Analyst Method Batch

*VCLATILE ORGANICS+

Benzene 28.4 ug/L 1.0 1.0 1i1/28/03 10:11 J.Haley 8260B 9000
Toluene 46.4 ug/L 1.0 1.0 11/25/03  10:11 J.Haley 82608 5000
Ethylbenzene 1.2 ug/L 1.0 1.0 11/25/03 10:11 J.Haley 82608 9000
Xylenes (Total) 9.3 ug/L 1.0 1.0 11/25/03 10:11 J.Haley 82608 9000
Methyl-t-butyl ether 21.0 ug/L 1.0 1.0 11/25/03 10:11 J.Haley 82608 9000
Kaphthalens < 5.00 ug/L 5.00 1.0 11/25/03 10:11 J.Haley 2608 9000
*VOLATILE CRGANICS by GC*

Bthylene Dibromide < D.02 ug/L 0.02 1.0 11/21/03  16:11 K. Burritt 8011 3607
Surrogate % Recovary Target Range

VOA Surr 1,2-DCA-44 115. 70, - 133,

VCA surr Teluene-ds 100. 76, - 123,

VYGA Surr, 4-BFB 120. TL. - 132,

VoA Surr, DBFM 110, 74, - 128.

Surr., 1,3-DCB 115, 46. - 15B.

Sample report continued .

www. testamericainc.com
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Test/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2960 Fostex Gretairox Drive » NasuviLe, TESNRsser 37204
800-7635-0980 » 615-726-3404 Fax

ANALYTICAL REPORT

Laboratory Number: 03-A181751
Sample ID: MW-11

Project: 07777/07584

Page 2

LABORATORY CCMMENTS:

ND = Not detected at the report limit.

= Analyte was detected in the method blank.

Estimated Value below Report Limit.

Estimated Value above the calibration limit of the instrument.
Recovery outside Laboratory historical or method prescribed limits.

H# MO w
Hon

End of Sample Report.

www.lestamericainc.com

TestAmerica Analytical Testing Corporation | TestAmerica Drilling Corporation | TestAmerica Air Emission Corporation



Test/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2860 Foster Crercnror Drive » Nasuvinie, Teanesske 37204
800-765-0980 » 615-726-3404 Pax

ANALYTICAL REPORT

FORCE & ASSOCIATES 6883 Lab Number: 03-A181752
GREG FORCE Sample ID: MW-12
147 VERA ROAD, SUITE F Sample Type: Water
LEXTNGTON, SC 29072 Site ID: COLUMBIA

Date Collected: 11/18/03
Project: 07777/07584 Time Collected: 13:37
Project Name: CLOUD’S CHEVRON/FAST POI Date Received: 11/20/03
Sampler: KATHERINE M. KELLY/OWEN Time Received: 9:15

Page: 1

Report oil analysis Analysis
Analyte rResult Units Limit Factor Date Time Analyst Method Batch

*VOLATILE ORGANICS+

Benzense 5400 ug/L 50.0 50.0 11/25/03  16:06 J.Haley 8260B 9025
Toluene 125, ug/L 10.0 10.0 11/25/0%  10:41 J.Haley 82608 2000
Ethylbenzene 489%. ug/L 10.0 0.0 11/25/03  10:41 J.Haley 82608 9000
Xylenes (Total) 203. ug/L 10.0 10.0 11/25/03 10:41  J.Haley 82608 9000
Methyl-t-butyl ether 682. ug/L 10.0 10.0 11/25/03 10:41 J.Haley 82608 9000
Kaphthalene «5¢.0 ug/L 50.0 16.0 11/25/03 10:41 J.Haley 82608 9000
*VOLATILE ORGANICS by GO+

Ethylene Dibromide 0.04 ug/L 0.02 1.0 11/21/08 16:29 K. Burritt gC11 3607
Surrogate % Recovery Target Range

VOA Surr 1,2-DCA-d4 119, 0. - 133,

VOA Surr Toluene-ds 98, 76, - 123.

VOA Sury, 4-BFB 112, 71. -~ 132,

VOA Surr, DBFM 108. T4. - 128,

Surr., 1,3-DUB 1z23. 86. - 158,

Sample report continued .

www. testamericainc.com

TestAmerica Analytical Testing Corporation | TestAmerica Drilling Corporation | TestAmerica Air Emission Corporation



Test/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2060 Fostur Creisnron Drivg « Naspviag, Teavpsser 37204
800-765-0980 = 615-726-3404 Fax

ANALYTICAL REPORT

Laboratory Number: 03-~A181752
Sample ID: MW-12

Project: 07777/07584

Page 2

LABORATORY COMMENTS:

ND = Not detected at the report limit.

2Analvte was detected in the method blank.

= Estimated Value below Report Limit.

Estimated Value above the calibration limit of the instrument.

= Recovery outside Laboratory historical or method prescribed limits.

ii

R s IR ¢ o}
i

End of Sample Report.

www.testamericainc.com

TestAmerica Analytical Testing Corporation | TesiAmerica Drilling Corparation | TestAmerica Air Emission Corporation



Test/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2960 Foster Crugnron Drive » Nasuvinir, TENvEsSer 37204
800-765-0980 » 615-726-3404 Fax

ANALYTICAL REPORT

FORCE & ASSOCIATES 6883
GREG FORCE

147 VERA ROAD, SUITE F
LEXINGTON, SC 29072

Project: 07777/07584

Lab Number:

Sample ID: MW-13
Sample Type:
Site ID: COLUMBIA

Date Collected:

Water

11/18/03

03-A181753

Time Collected: 13:35

Project Name: CLOUD’S CHEVRON/FAST POI Date Received: 11/20/03
Sampler: KATHERINE M. KELLY/OWEN Time Received: 9:15
Page: 1
Report oil Analysis Analysis
Analyte Result Units Limit Factor Cate Time Analyst Method Batch
*VOLATILE CRGANICS*
Benzens 120. ug/L 1.0 1.0 11/25/03  11:10 J.Haley BZEDB 3000
Tolueng <1.0 ug/L 1.0 1.0 11/25/03 11:10 J.Haley 82608 9000
Ethylbenzene 16.8 ug/L 1.0 1.0 11/28/03 11:10 J.Haley B260B 9000
X¥ylenes {Total) 43.0 ug/L 1.0 1.0 11/25/03 11:10 J.Haley 8260B 9000
Methyl-t-butyl ether 8.4 ug/L 1.0 1.0 11/25/03 11:10  J.Haley 8260B 9000
Naphthalene < 5.00 ug/L 5.00 1.0 11/25/03 11:10 J.Haley 82608 34300
*VQLATILE CRGANICS by GC*
Ethylene Dibromide < 0.02 ug/L 5.02 1.0 11/231/03  17:06 K. Burritt 8011 3607
Surrogate % Recovery Target Range
VOA Surr 1,2-DCA-d4 116. 70. - 133
VOA surr Toluene-ds Sg. 76. - 123
VOA Surr, 4-BFRB 114. 71. - 132
VOA Surr, DEFM 106. 74. - 128
Surr., 1,3-DCB i68. # g6. - 158

Sample report continued .

TestAmerica Analyticel Testing Corperction | TestAmerico Drilling Corporation | TestAmerica Air Emission Corporation
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Test/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2960 Foster CrEGHTON DRIVE * NashvibLe, Teaxesssy 37204
800-765-0980 « 615-726-3404 Fax

ANALYTICAL REPORT

Laboratory Number: 03-A181753
Sample ID: MW-13

Project: 07777/07584

Page 2

LABORATORY COMMENTS:

ND = Not detected at the report limit.

Analyte was detected in the method blank.

Estimated vValue below Report Limit.

Estimated Value above the calibraticn limit of the instrument.
Recovery outside Laboratory historical or method prescribed limits.

B

1t

oK w
i

End of Sample Report.

www.lestamericaing.com

TestAmerico Analytical Testing Corporation | TestAmerica Drilling Corporation | TestAmerica Air Emission Cerporation



Test/\merica

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORFORATION

2980 Foster GrewcHron Drive » Nasuviiar, Tensesser 37204
BO0G-765-0980 = 615-726-3404 Fax

ANALYTICAL REPORT

FORCE & ASSOCIATES 6883 Lab Number: 03-A181754
GREG FORCE Sample ID: MW-16
147 VERA ROAD, SUITE F Sample Type: Water
LEXINGTON, SC 29072 Site ID: COLUMBIA

Date Collected: 11/18/03
Project: 07777/07584 Time Collected: 15:40
Project Name: CLOUD’S CHEVRON/FAST POI Date Received: 11/20/03
Sampler: KATHERINE M. KELLY/OWEN Time Received: 9:15

Page: 1

Report Dil Analysis Analysis
Analyte Result units Limit Factor Date Time Analyst Method Batch

*YOLATILE CRGANICS*

Benzene 436, ug/L 10.0 10.0 11/25/03 11:40 J.Haley B2ZE0B G000
Toluens 300, ug/L 10,0 10.4 11L/25/03  11:40 J.Haley 22€60B $000
Erhylbenzene £8.0 ug/L 10.¢0 10.0 11/25/03 11:40 J.Haley 82608 9000
Xylenes (Totalil 244 . ug/L 10.¢0 10.0 11/25/03  11:40 J.Haley B260B 2000
Methyl-t-butyl ether «10.0 ug /L 10.0 10.0 11/23/03 11:40 J.Haley 8260B 9a0o
Naphthalene <50.0 ug /L 50.0 10.0 11/25/03 11:40 J.Haley B260B S000
*VOLATILE ORGANICS by GC*

Ethylene Dibromide «0.02 ug/L 0.02 1.0 11/21/03 17:23 K. Burritt 8012 3607
Surrogate % Recovery Target Range

VCOA Suryr 1,2-DCA-d4 115. 70. - 133,

VOA Surr Toluene-dg 99, 76. - 122,

VOA Surr, 4-BFB 113, Tl 132,

VGA Burr, DEFM 107. 740 - 128,

Surxr., 1,3-DCB 1z1. B&. - 158.

Sample report continmued .

www.testamericainc.com

TestAmerica Analytical Testing Corporation | TestAmerica Drilling Corporation | TestAmerica Air Emission Corporation



Test/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2960 Fourer CrricHTox DRIvE * NasivinLk, TeNsesser 37204
BO0-T63-0980 « G15-726-3404 Fax

ANALYTICAL REPORT

Laboratory Number: 03-A181754
Sample ID: MW-16

Project: 07777/07584

Page 2

LABCRATCORY COMMENTS:

ND = Not detected at the report limit.

Analyte was detected in the metheod blank.

Estimated value below Report Limit.

Estimated Value above the calibration limit of the instrument.
Recovery outside Laboratory historical or method prescribed limits.

H W OmW
g onon

i

End of Sample Report.

www.testamericainge. com

TestAmerica Analytical Testing Corporation | TestAmerica Drilling Corporation | TestAmerica Alr Emission Corporation



Test/\merica

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2960 Fostur Oruteurony Drive = Nasuvitie, Tensgssig 37204
BO0-765-0980 » 615-726-3404 I'ax

ANALYTICAL REPORT

FORCE & ASSOCIATES 6883 Lab Number: 03-A170961
GREG FORCE Sample ID: MW-20
147 VERA ROAD, SUITE F Sample Type: Water
LEXINGTCN, SC 23072 Site 1ID:

Date Collected: 10/29/03
Project: 07777/07584 Time Collected: 15:43
Project Name: CLOUD’S CHEVRON/FAST POI Date Received: 11/ 1/03
Sampler: KATHERINE M. KELLY Time Received: 8:15

Page: 1

Report Dil Analysis Analysis
Analyte Result Units Limit Facter Dpave Time Analyst Method Batch

*VOLATILE ORGANICS»

Benzene 24200 ug/L 500. 500. 11/ 8/03% 18:42 2. Udeze 82508 2692
Tolusne 38600 ug/L 500. 500, 11/ 8/03 18:42 §. Udeze 8250B 2692
Brthylbenzene 2760 ug/L 20.0 20.0 11/ 6703 17:17 5. udeze 8260B 2672
Xylenes (Total) 12800 ug/sL 500. 500 . 11/ 8/03 18:42 5. Udeze 82608 2692
Methyl-t-butyl ether 6300 ug/L 500. 500, 11/ 6/03 18:42 S. Udeze B260B 2692
Naphthalene 105C ug/ L 100. 20.0 11/ 6703 17:17 §. Udeze 8250B 2672
*VOLATILE ORGANICS by GC»

Ethylene Dibromide < 0.02 ug/L 6.02 1.0 11/ 6/03 3:08 K. Burritt 8011 8379

Surrogate % Recovery Target Range

VOA Surr 1,2-DCA-d4 105. 0. - 133,
VOA Burr Toluens-ds EEN 76, - 123,
YOA Surr, 4-BFB 98 Fi. - 132,
VOR Sury, DBFM 103. T4. - 128,
Burr., 1,3-DCR 81.0 # B&6. - 1E3.

Sample report continued .

www. testamericainc. com

TestAmerica Analytical Testing Corporation | TestAmerico Drilling Corporation | TestAmerica Air Emissian Corpaorotion



Test/\merica

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2060 Fosrek CREIGHTON Drive o Nagnvin,e, Tenvesskg 37204
B0O-T6H-0980 » 615-726-3404 Fax

ANALYTICAL REPORT

Laboratory Number: 03-A170961
Sample ID: MW-20

Project: 07777/07584

Page 2

LABORATORY COMMENTS:
ND = Not detected at the report limit.

B = Analyte was detected in the method blank.

J = Estimated Value below Report Limit.

E = Estimated Value above the calibration limit of the instrument.

# = Recovery outside Laboratory historical or method prescribed limits.

End of Sample Report.

weww testamericainge. com

TestAmerica Analytical Testing Corporation | TesiAmerica Drilling Corporation | TestAmerica Air Emission Corporation



Test/\merica

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

FORCE & ASSOCIATES

GREG FORCE

2960 Fosrer Crricntos Drive = Nasuvitle, TExsgsser 37204
800-765-0980 » 613-726-3404 Fax

6883

147 VERA ROAD, SUITE F

ANALYTICAL REPORT

Lab Number:

03-A170962

Sample ID: MW-21
Sample Type: Water

LEXINGTON, SC 29072 Site ID:
Date Collected: 10/29/03
Project: 07777/07584 Time Collected: 16:50
Project Name: CLOUD’S CHEVRON/FAST POI Date Received: 11/ 1/03
Sampler: KATHERINE M. KELLY Time Received: 8:15
Page: 1
RepOYL Dil Analyslis Analvysis
Analyte Result Units Limit Factor Date Tine Analyst Method Batch
*VOLATILE ORGANICS*
Renzene 8.9 ug/L 1.0 1 11/ 6/03 13:39  §. Udeze 82608 1650
Tolueng 240. vg/Ln 10,0 16,0 11/ 6/03  14:06 . deze 82608 1658
Ethylbenzens 537, ug/i 16.0 10.0 11/ €/03 14:06 5., Ueze 82608 1658
Xylenes (Total) 3830 ug/L 10.0 10.0 11/ 6/03 14:06 5. Udeze B8260B 1658
Methyl-t-butyl ether <1.¢8 ug/L 1.0 1. 11/ 6/C3 13:39 5. Udeze B260B 1650
Naphthalene 116. ug/L 5.00 1 11/ 6703 13:3% B, Udeze 82608 1850
*VOLATILE ORGANICS by GCr
Ethylene Dibromide <0.02 ug/L 3.02 1. 117 6/63 3:41 X. Burritt 8011 8379

Surrogate

Surr 1,2-LCA-d4

VOA Surry Toluene-d4ds
VOA Eurr, 4-BFB
VOA Burr, DBREM

Surr., 1,3-DCB

Sample repcrt continued .

TestAmerica Analylical Testing Corporation | TestAmerica Drilling Corporation | TestAmerica Air Emissian Corporation

¥ Recovery

Target Rangs

www . testamericoinc.com
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Test/\merica

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

29460 Fosrer Cruowres Drive = Nasoyviee, Tennessey 37204
BO0-760-0980 » 615-726-3404 Fax

ANALYTICAL REPORT

Laboratory Number: 03-A170962
Sample ID: MW-21

Project: 07777/07584

Page 2

LABCORATORY COMMENTS:

ND = Not detected at the report limit.

Analyte was detected in the method blank.

Estimated Value below Report Limit.

Estimated Value above CLhe calibration limit of the instrument.
Recovery outside Laboratory historical or method prescribed limits.

i

#= MG W
Hi

i

End of Sample Report.

www. testomericainc.com

TestAmerica Analytical Testing Corporation | TestAmerica Drilling Corporation | TesiAmerica Alr Emission Corporation



Test/\merica

AMALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2960 Fosver CrRercutoN Drive « Nasuvivne, Tenvesser 37204
800-765-0080 « 615-726-3404 Fax

ANALYTICAL REPORT

FORCE & ASSOCIATES 6883 Lab Number: 03-A185592
GREG FORCE Sample ID: MW-22
147 VERA ROAD, SUITE F Sample Type: Water
LEXINGTON, SC 29072 Site ID:
Date Collected: 11/25/03
Project: 07777/07584 Time Collected: 10:35
Project Name: CLOUD’S CHEVRON/FAST POI Date Received: 11/26/03
Sampler: KATHERINE KELLY Time Received: 9:30
Page: 1
Report Dil Analysis BAnalysis
Analyte Result Units Limit ractor Date Time Analyst Method Batch
+UOLATTILE ORCANICS*
Benzens 30000 ug/L 500 560. 11728703 1%:12 M.Himelick BZ60B 1487
Teluene 48200 wg /L 500, 500, 11/2%/63 19:12 M.Himelick 82€0B 1487
Ethylbenzene 6550 ug/L 500 500. 11/28/603  19:12 M.Himelick B260B 1487
Xylenes {Total) 31500 uyg/L 500 500. L1/28703 19:12 M.Himelick B260R 1487
Methyl-t-butyl ether 1560 ug/L 50.0 50.0 11/2%/03  18:42 M.Himelick 8260B 1457
Naphthalene 3380 ug/L 250 5C.0 11/29%/03  18:42 M.Himelick 8260B 14587
*VOLATILE ORGANICS by GOF
Ethylene Dibromide < 0.02 ug/L .02 1.0 12/ 1/03 12:19 K., Barritt 8011 950

Surrogate

VoA Surr 1,2-DCA-d4
VA Surr Toluene-d@
VOA Surr, 4-BFB
VOA Burr, DEFM

Surr., 1,3-D08B

Sample report centinued .

TestAmerica Aralytical Testing Corporation | TestAmerice Drilling Cerporotion | TestAmerica Air Emission Corporation

¥ Recovery

Parget Range

70. - 133,
Te. - 123.
71, - 132,
F&. o~ LZ8.
8. i58.

www. testamericainc.com



Test/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2960 Fosrer Crercwron Drive v Nasuviene, Tenngsser 37204
B800-765-0980 ¢ 615-726-3404 Fax

ANALYTICAL REPORT

Laboratory Number: 03-A185592
Sample ID: MW-22

Project: 07777/07584

Page 2

LABORATORY COMMENTS:

ND = Not detected at the report limit.

= Analyte was detected in the method blank.

= Estimated Value below Report Limit.

= Estimated Value above the calibration limit of the instrument.

= Recovery outside Laboratory historical or method prescribed limits.

oM g ow

End of Sample Report.

www. testamericainc.com

TestAmerica Analytical Testing Corporation i TestAmerica Drilling Corporation | TestAmerica Air Emission Corporation



Test/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2060 Fosrer Crrignron Drivie o Nashvitis, Teavesses 37204
B00-765-0980 « 615-726-3404 Fax

ANALYTICAL REPORT

FORCE & ASSOCIATES 6882 Lab Number: 03-A185593
GREG FORCE Sample ID: MW-23
147 VERA ROAD, SUITE F Sample Type: Water
LEXINGTON, 8C 29072 Site ID:

Date Collected: 11/25/03
Project: 07777/07584 Time Collected: 12:38
Project Name: CLOUD’S CHEVRON/FAST POT Date Received: 11/26/03
Sampler: KATHERINE KELLY Time Received: 9:30

Page: 1

Report Dil analysis Analysis
Analyte result Units Limit Factor Date Time Analyst Method Batc

*VOLATILE ORGANICS~

Benzene 43000 ug/L 500, 500, 11/88/03 20:11 M.Himelick 8280B 1487
Toluene 85500 ug/L E00, 500. 11/29/C3  20:11 M.Himelick 8280B 1487
Ethylbenzene 4140 g/l 50.0 5C.0 131/28/703  19:42 M.Himelick B260B 1457
Xylenes (Totall gROOO ug/L S40. 500. 13/29/03 20:11 M.Himelick 82Z60B 1487
Methyl-t-butyl ether 5800 ug/L 50.0 30,0 11729703 19:42 M Himelisk 82608 1457
Napathalene Li40 ug /L 250. 50.0 11/29/03 19:42 M.Himelick 826CB 1457
*VOLATILE ORBANICS by GCr

Ethylene Dibromide 3.51 uyg/L 0.448 20.0 12/ 1/03 19:09 K. Burritt 8011 EE
Surrogate % Recovery Targel Range

YOA Burr 1,2-DCA-d4 104, Fe. - 133,

VOA Surr Toluene-~ds 94 . FE. - 123

VCA 3urr, 4-BFE 113. 71. - 132.

VOA Surr, DBFM 105. T4, - 128,

Sample report continued .

www. testamericainc.com

TestAmerica Analytical Testing Corporation | TestAmerica Drilling Corporation 1 TestAmerica Air Emission Corporation



Test/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2960 Fosthr GREIGHTON DRIVE * NasuvinLg, TeNvesset 37204
#00-765-0080 » 615-726-3404 Fax

ANALYTICAL REPORT

Laboratory Number: 03-2185593
Sample ID: MW-23

Project: 07777/07584

Page 2

LABORATORY COMMENTS:

ND = Not detected at the report limit.

= Analyte was detected in the method blank.

= Egtimated Value below Report Limit.

Estimated Value above the calibration limit of the instrument.

= Recovery outside Laboratory historical or method prescribed limits.
DB surrogate diluted out due to sample matrix.

W Gg W
i

End of Sample Report.

www teslamericoinc com

TestAmerico Analytical Tasting Corporation | TestAmerica Drilling Corporation | TestAmerica Aic Emission Corporation



Test/America

AMNALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2960 Foster Creonrox Drive » Nasuynie, Tevnessee 37204
B00-765-0U80 » 615-726-3404 Fax

ANALYTICAL REPORT

FORCE & ASSOCIATES 6883 Lab Number: 03-A185594
GREG FORCE Sample ID: MW-24
147 VERA ROAD, SUITE F Sample Type: Water
LEXINGTON, S8SC 28072 Site ID:

Date Collected: 11/25/03
Project: 07777/07584 Time Collected: 12:00
Project Name: CLOUD’S CHEVRON/FAST POI Date Received: 11/26/03
Sampler: KATHERINE KELLY Time Received: 9:30

Page: 1

Report il analysie Analysis
aralvie Rasult Units Limis Factor Date Timg Analyst Method Batch

*VOLATILE CRGANIUS*

Henzene 35800 ug/L a00C. 500. 11729/43  21:10 M. Himelick 82608 1487
T'oluene 37600 ug/L 500. 500, 11/29/903  21:10 M.Eimalick 82608 1487
Ethylbenzene 2760 ug/L 50,0 Q.0 11/2%/03  20:41 M.Himelick 82608 1457
Xylenes (Total) 12300 ug/L 50.0 0.0 11/23/03  20:31 M.Bimelick 82608 1457
Methyl-t-putyl ether 7TI50 ug/h 50.0 50.0 11/29/03 20:41 M. Himelick 82608 1457
Naphthalene 598, ug/L 250 50.0 11/29/03 20:41 M.Himelick 82608 1457
*VOLATILE ORGANICE by GOx

rchylene Dibromide 168. ug/L 8.97 00, 1zf 2/03 $:198 K. Burritt 8011 950
Surrogate ¥ Recovery Target Range

VOA Surr 1,2-DCA-d4 108, 70, - 133

VOA Surr Toluene-d8 G4 . Ta. - 123

VOA Sury, 4-BFR 112 71, - 132

VOA Surr, DRFM 189, 74. - 128.

Sample report contcinued .

www.testamericaing.com

TestAmerica Analytical Testing Corporation | TestAmerica Drilling Corporation | TestAmerica Air Emission Corporation



Test/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2960 Fostir CreloHToN DRive « NasnvinLe, TenNgsser 37204
800-765-0880 « 615-726-3404 Fax

ANALYTICAL REPORT

Laboratory Number: 03-A185594
Sample ID: MW-24

Project: 07777/07584

Page 2

LABORATORY COMMENTS:

ND = Not detected at the report limit.

= Analyte was detected in the method blank.

Estimated Value below Report Limit.

Estimated Value above the calibration limit of the instrument.
Recovery outside Laboratory historical or method prescribed limits.

1

i

B
J
E
#

End of Sample Report.

www.lestamericainc, com

TestAmerica Analytical Testing Corporation | TestAmsrica Drilling Corporation | TestAmerica Air Emission Corporation



Test/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2960 Foster Cruomron Drive o Nasuvinie, Teasesser 37204
BO00-765-0080 » 615-726-3404 Fax

ANALYTICAL REPORT

FORCE & ASSOCIATES 6883
GREG FORCE

RQW‘*W& W 25

Lab Numberd 03-A170964
Sample ID:

{PW- :g:Z)
e: ater

147 VERA ROAD, SUITE F Sample Typ
LEXINGTON, SC 29072 Site ID:
Date Collected: 10/29/03
Project: 07777/07584 Time Collected: 17:20
Project Name: CLOUD’S CHEVRON/FAST POI Date Received: 11/ 1/03
Sampler: KATHERINE M. KELLY Time Received: 8:15
Page: 1
Report Dil Analysis Analysis
Analvte Regult Units Limit Factor Date Time Analvst Metrhod Bateh
+*VOLATILE ORGANIQS*
Benzene 10300 ug/L 500, 500, 11/ 6/C3 18:13 S. Udeze 82608 2692
Toluene 37400 ug/L 500 500. 11/ 6/03 18:13 S. Udeze 82508 2632
Ethylbenzene 3300 ug/L 0.0 50.0 11/ §/63 17:4% S, Udeze  8260B 2672
Xylenes (Total) 17600 ug/L 50.0 0.0 11/ /83 17:45 8. Udeze 82608 2672
Methyl-t-butyl ether 80.90 ug/L 50.0 50.0 11/ 6/03 17:45 8. Udeze  8260B 2672
Naphthalens 1036 ug/L 250 50.0 11/ 6/03 17:45% 5. Udeze 82608 2672
*VOLATILE ORGANICS by GC*
Ethylene Dibromide <0.02 ug/L 0.02 1.0 11/ 6/03 4:17 ¥. Burritt 8011 8379
Surrogate % Recovery Target Range

VOA Surr 1,2-DCA-d4
VOA Surr Toluene-4s
VOA Surr, 4-BFB
VoA Surr, DBFM
Surr., 1,3-DCB

Sample report continued .

TestAmerica Analytical Testing Corporation | TestAmerica Drilling Corporation | TestAmerica Air Emission Corporation

102,

www. testamericainc.com



Test/\merica

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2960 Foster Oretonron Drive » Nasuvinie, Texsissel 37204
BO0-T65-08980 « 615-726-3404 Fax

ANALYTICAL REPORT

Laboratory Nu mber: 03-A170964
Sample ID:

Project: 07777/07584

Page 2

LABORATORY COMMENTS:

ND = Not detected at the report limit,.

Analyte was detected in the method blank.

= Estimated value below Report Limit.

Estimated Value above the calibration limit of the instrument.
Recovery outside Laboratory historical or method prescribed limits.

!
i

#

"

#* B oGt
1

End of Sample Report.

www. testamericainc.com

TestAmerica Analytical Testing Corporalion | TestAmerica Drilling Corporation | TestAmerica Air Emission Corporation



Test/\merica

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2960 TosTer CREIGHTON DRIVE * Nasnving, TEsKESSEE 37204
BO0-765-0980 » 615-726-3404 Fax

ANALYTICAL REPORT

FORCE & ASSOCIATES 6883 Lab Number: (03-A185595
GREG FORCE Sample ID: MW-26
147 VERA ROAD, SUITE F Sample Type: Water
LEXINGTON, 8C 28072 Site ID:

Date Collected: 11/25/03
Project: 07777/07584 Time Collected: 14:07
Project Name: CLOUD'S CHEVRON/FAST POI Date Received: 11/26/03
Sampler: KATHERINE KELLY Time Received: 9:30

Page: 1

Report Dil Analysis Analysis
Analyte Result units Limit Facbor Date Time Analyst Method Batch

*UOLATILE ORGANICSY

Benzene «1.0 ug/L 1.¢ 1.0 11/739/03  12:25 M. Binelick B2&0R 1428
Toluene <1.0 ug /L 1.0 1.0 11/30/063 19:25 M. Himelick B260B 1428
Ethylbenzene <1.0 ug/L 1.0 1.0 11/30/03 19:25 M.Himelick B260B 1428
Xylenes (Total) <1.G 1ug/L ] 1.0 11/30/03 18:25 M.Himelick 826068 1428
Methyl-t-putyl ether <1.0 ug /L 1.0 1.0 11/30/063 1%:.25 M.Himelick BI&GE 1428
Naphthalene <5.00 ug/L 5.00 1.0 T1/30/03 0 19:2s M. Himelick 8260 1428
*YOLATILE ORGANICS by GC+

Ethylene Dibromide 0.0% ug/ L 6.02 1.0 127 1/063 13:31 K. Burritt €01l 950
Surrogate % Recovery Target Range

VOA Surr 1,2-DC2-d4 116, 70. - 133,

VOA Surr Toluene-d8 116. 76, - 123,

YOA Surr, 4-BFR 110, J1. - 13z,

VO Surr, DEFM 104. 74, - 128.

Surr.. 1,3-DCB 124 . 86. - 158,

sample report contipued .

www testamericainc.com
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Test/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2960 Fosrer Crucnion Drive « Nassvinnt, TENNESSEE 37204
800-765-0880 + 615-726-3404 Fax

ANALYTICAL REPORT

Laboratory Number: 03-A185595
Sample ID: MW-26

Project: 07777/07584

Page 2

LABORATORY COMMENTS:

ND = Neot detected at the report limit.

Analyte was detected in the method blank.

Estimated Value below Report Limit.

Estimated Value above the calibration limit of the instrument.
Recovery outside Laboratory historical or method prescribed limits.

i

]

# o w
H

i

End of sSample Report.

www. testamericainc. com

TestAmerico Analytical Testing Corporation t TestAmerica Drilling Corporation | TestAmerica Air Emission Corporaticn



Test/America

AMNALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2960 Foster CrEonroy Drive « Nasnviony, Tensessur 37204
$00-765-0980 « 615-726-3404 Fax

ANALYTICAL REPORT

FORCE & ASSOCIATES 6883

GREG FORCE

Lab Number: 03-A170963
Sample ID: PW-1

147 VERA ROAD, SUITE F Sample Type: Waterx
LEXINGTON, SC 29072 Site ID:
Date Collected: 10/25/03
Project: 07777/07584 Time Collected: 15:55
Project Name: CLOUD’S CHEVRON/FAST POI Date Received: 11/ 1/03
Sampler: KATHERINE M. KELLY Time Received: 8:15
Page: 1
Report Dil Bnalysis Analysis
Analyte Result Units Limit Factor Date Time Analyst Metrhod Batch
*VOLATILE QORGANICST
Benzene 3230 ug/L 100, 100 11/ 7/02 9:47 8. Udeze 826038 2703
Toluene 99.90 ug/L 1.0 1.0 11/ 8/03 4187 8, Udege  B260B 774
Ethylbenzene 343, uGs 0.0 10.¢ 11/ 6/0¢3 18:52 5. Udeze B260B 2657
Xylenes (Totall 924. ug/L 10.0 12.90 11/ 6/03 18:52 3. Udeze 82608 2657
Methyl-c-butyl ether 1850 ug/L 100, 106. 11/ 7/03 3:47 S, Udeze 82608 2703
Naphthalene 2990. ug/L 50.0 10.0 11/ 6/C3  1B:52 S, Udeze B26CH 2687
POLATILE QRGANICS by GC*
Ethylens Dibromide «0.02 ug/L 0.02 1.9 117 s/032 3:59 E. Burpirtt 8011 8379

Surrogate

VOR Surr 1,2-DCA-44
VOA Surr Toluene-4g
VGA Surr, 4-BFE
Voa Surr, DBFM

Surr., 1,2-DCB

Sample report conrinued

TestAmerica Analyhical Testing Corporation | TestAmerica Drilling Corporation | TestAmerica Air Emission Corporation

% Recovery

ils.
96.
39.
106,
89.0

Targer Range

FO. - 133.
76, - 123,
FL. - 132,
T4, - 128,
B6. - 158.

www testomericaing.com



Test/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2980 Foster Criicuros Drive * Nasuviohn, Tenyessey 37204
BO0-T6H-0880 « 815-726-3404 Fax

ANALYTICAL REPORT

Laboratory Number: 03-A170963
Sample ID: PW-1

Project: 07777/07584

Page 2

LABORATORY COMMENTS:

ND = Not detected at the report limit.

Analyte was detected in the method blank,.

Estimated Value below Report Limit.

Estimated Value above the calibration limit of the instrument.
Recovery cutside Laboratory historical or method prescribed limits.

it

i}

]

#+om G ow
H

End of Sample Report.

www.testamericaing.com

TestAmerica Analytical Testing Corparation | TestAmerica Drilling Corporation | TestAmerica Air Emission Corporation



Test/\merica

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2960 Foster CreicHron Drivie © NasivinLe, TeNapssey 37204
B00O-765-0880 + 615-726-3404 Fax

ANALYTICAL REPORT

FORCE & ASSOCIATES 6883 Lab Number: 03-A169035
GREG FORCE Sample ID: DMW-1
147 VERA ROAD, SUITE F Sample Type: Water
LEXINGTON, 8C 2%072 Site ID:

Date Collected: 10/27/03
Project: 07777/07584 Time Collected: 13:17
Project Name: CLOUD’S CHEVRON'S/FAST Date Received: 10/29/03
Sampler: KATHERINE KELLY Time Received: 9:50

Page: 1

Report Dil Analysis Analysis
Analyte Resultc Unics Limit Factor Date Time Analyst Methed Batch

*VOLATILE ORGANICS#*

Benzene «l.0 ug/n 1.0 1.4 11/ &4/03  16:43 C.Reinbold 826¢B 416
Tolugne 4,1 ug /L 1.0 1.0 11/ 4/03  16:43 C.Reinbold 82608 416
Ethylbenzene 7 uyg/L 1.0 1.0 11/ &/03 16:43 C.Reinbold 8260B a1s
Xylenes {Total} 9.3 ug /L 1.¢ 1.0 11/ 4/03 16:43 C.Reinbold 82808 418
Methyl-t-butyl ether <1.0 ug/L 1.0 1.0 11/ 4/03 16:43 C.Reinbold 82&0B 416
Naphthalene < 5,00 uy/L 5.00 1.0 11/ 4703 16:43 C.Reinbold B26(EB 416
*VOLATILE ORGANICS by GC*

Ecthylene Dibromide «(.02 ug/ L 0.02 1.0 10/30/03 18:23 K. Burritt 8011 5516
Surrogate % Recovery Target Range

VOA Surr 1,2-DCA-d44 37. 0. - 133

VOA Surr Tolusne-48 36. 6. - 123,

VOA Surr, 4-BFB 99, 71. - 132.

VO2A Surr, DBFM 100. 4, - 128,

Surr., 1,32-DCB 115, 86, - 158.

Sample report continued .

www.testamericainc.com
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Test/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2060 Fosrer Grircimon Drive » Nasnvivty, Tessessie 37204
B00-765-0980 « 615-726-3404 Fax

ANALYTICAL REPORT

Laboratory Number: (03-A168035
Sample ID: DMW-1

Project: 07777/07584

Page 2

LABORATORY COMMENTS:

ND = Not detected at the report limit.

= Analyte was detected in the method blank.

Estimated Value below Report Limit.

Estimated vValue above the calibration limit of the instrument.
Recovery ocutside Laboratory historical or method prescribed limits.

i

"

B
J
E
#

End of Sample Report.

www. testamericaing, com

TestAmerica Analytical Testing Corporation | TestAmerica Drilling Corporation | TestAmerica Air Emission Corporation



Test/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

FORCE & ASSOCIATES

GREG FORCE

2960 Foster CREIGHTON DRive * NASIVILLE,

6883

147 VERA ROAD, SUITE F
LEXINGTON, S5C 29072

B00-765-0980 » 615-726-3404 Fax

ANALYTICAL REPORT

Lab Number:

TunNEssEE 37204

03-A165036

Sample ID: DMW-2

Sample Type:

Site

Date

Water
ID:

Collected: 10/27/02

Project: 07777/07584 Time Collected: 13:45
Project Name: CLOUD’S CHEVRON’S/FAST Date Received: 10/29/03
Sampler: KATHERINE KELLY Time Received: 9:50
Page: 1
Report Dil Analysis 2Analysis
hnalyte result Units Limit Factor Date Time analyst Me thod Batch
*VOLATILE ORGANICS*
Benzene 2.0 ug/L 1.0 1.0 11/ 4/03 21:30  C.Reinbold 826808 416
Toluene 1.6 ug/L 1.0 1.0 11/ 4/93 21:30 C.Reinbold 8260B 416
Bthylbenzene <1.0 ug/L 1.0 1.0 11/ 47063 21:390 C.Reinbold 82608 416
Xyleneg (Total) 1.8 ug/L 1.0 1.0 11/ 4703 21:30 C.Reinbold 82808 116
Methyl-t-butyl ether 4.6 ug/L 1.0 1.¢ 11/ 4/03 21:30 C.Reinbold 8260R 416
Naphthalene « 5.00 ug /L 5.00 1.¢ 11/ 4703 21:30 C.Reinbold 8260B ile
*VOLATILE CRGANICS by GC*
Ethylene Dibromide <0.02 ug/L 0,02 1.0 10/30/03 1g:38 K. Burritt 8011 55186

VOA Surr 1,2-DCA-d4

VOA Surr Toluene-g8

VoA Surr, 4-BFE

VOA Surr, DBEFM

Surr., 1,3-DCB

Sample report continusd .

TestAmerica Analytical Testing Corporation | TestAmerica Drilling Corporation | TestAmerico Air Emission Corporation

% Recovery

101, 70.
96. 7.
101. 71.
10z, 4.
115. 86.

www. testamericainc.com

Target Range

- 132.

~ 158.



Test/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2060 Foster Craonton Drive = Nasuviner, Tensesser 37204
BOO-765-0980 « 615-726-3404 Fax

ANALYTICAL REPORT

Laboratory Number: 03-A163036
Sample ID: DMW-2

Project: 07777/07584

Page 2

LABCRATORY COMMENTS:
ND = Not detected at the report limit.
B = Analyte was detected in the method blank.

J = Estimated Value below Report Limit.
E = Estimated Value above the calibration limit of the instrument.
# = Recovery outside Laboratory historical or method prescribed limits.

End of Sample Report.

www. testamericainc.com
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Test/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2960 Foster Cretcnron Deive « Nasuviee, Teanessyy 37204
B00-765-0880 » 615-726-3404 Fay

ANALYTICAL REPORT

FORCE & ASSOCIATES 6883
GREG FORCE
147 VERA ROAD, SUITE F

Lab Number:
Sample ID: DMW-3
Sample Type: Water

04-A295

LEXINGTON, SC 29072 Site ID:
Date Collected: 12/30/03
Project: 07777/12352 Time Collected: 17:00
Project Name: CLOUD’S CHEVRON/FAST POI Date Received: 1/ 3/04
Sampler: OWEN ASTWOOD Time Received: 8:10
Page: 1
Report Dil Analysis Analysis
Analyte Result Units Limit Pactor Date Time Analyst Method Batch
*VOLATILE ORGANICS*
Benzene 7160 ug/L 100. 100. 1/ 5/04 18:49 $. Roberts B260B 1213
Toluene 5320 ug/L 10¢. 100. 1/ 5/04 18:43 8. Roberts 8260B 1216
Exhylbenzene 1136 ug/L 10.90 16,0 1/ 5/04 18:17 8. Roberts B260B 1213
Xylenes {Total) 2660 ug/L 10.0 10.¢ 1/ 5/04 18:17 8. Roberts B260B 1213
Methyl-t-butyl ether 2260 ug/L 100. 100 L/ 5/04 18:49 $. Roberts 82608 1216
Naphthalene 256, ug/L 50.0 10.0 1/ 5/04 18:17 S. Roberts 8260B 1213
*VOLATILE ORGANICS by GC*
Ethylene Dibromide 0.05 ug/L 0.02 1.0 1/ 5/04 11:21 K. Burritt 8011 85
Surrogate % Recovery Target Range
VOA Surr 1,2-DCA-d4 85. 71, - 128.
VOA Surr Toluene-ds 93. 77, - 119.
VOA Surr, 4-BFB 85. 78. -~ 123.
VOA Surr, DBFM 88 . 8. - 124.
Surr., 1,3-DCB 91.0 g6. -~ 158.

Sample report continued .

www.testamericainc.com
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Test/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2960 Fosrer Crusuron Deive » Nasuvinie, Texsesske 37204
BOO-765-0980 « 615-T26-3404 Pax

ANALYTICAL REPORT

Laboratory Number: 04-A295
Sample ID: DMW-3

Project: 07777/12352

Page 2

LABCRATORY COMMENTS:
ND = Not detected at the report limit.

B = Analyte was detected in the method blank.

J = Estimated Value below Report Limit.

E = Estimated Value above the calibration limit of the instrument.

# = Recovery outside Laboratory historical or method prescribed limits.

Removed a U flag that should not have been reported with Benzene 1-21-04.

End of Sample Report.

www lestamericaine com

TestAmerica Analytical Testing Corporation | TestAmerica Driiling Corporation | TestAmerica Air Emission Corporation -



Test/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2960 Foster Orasmrex Drive » Naspvinus, Texvessee 37204
BOO-TE5-0080 * 615-726-3409 Fax

ANALYTICAL REPORT

FORCE & ASSOCIATES 6883 Lab Number: 03-A181755
GREG FORCE Sample ID: CREEK
147 VERA ROAD, SUITE F Sample Type: Water
LEXINGTON, 8SC 298072 Site ID: COLUMBIA

Date Collected: 11/18/03
Project: 07777/07584 Time Collected: 12:30
Project Name: CLOUD’S CHEVRON/FAST POI Date Received: 11/20/03
Sampler: KATHERINE M. KELLY/OWEN Time Received: 9:15

Page: 1

Report Dii Analysis Analysis
Znalyte Resalt Units Limit Factor Date Time Analyst Method Batch

*VOLATILE QRGARNICS*

Benzens <1.0 ug/L 1.0 1.8 11/25/03 12:09 J.Haley 82608 xelsha
Toluene 1.0 ug /L 1.0 1.6 11725703 12:08 J.Haley 82608 3608
Ethylbenzene «1.0 ug/L 1.0 1.0 11/25/03 12:09 J.Haley 826CB 9000
Xylenes (Total} «1.0 ug/L 1,0 1.0 11/25/03  12:0%9 J.Haley 82608 9000
Methyl-t-butyl ether 1.0 ug/L 1.0 1.0 11/25/03 lz:0% J.Haley 82608 3004
Naphthalene < 5.00 ug/L 5.00 1.0 11/25/02  12:09  J.Haley B260B 3600
*VOLATILE QRGANICE by GC*

Ethylene Dikromide 0.04 ug L .0z 1.0 LL/21/03  r7:42 K. Burritt 8ol1l 3607
Surrogate % Recovery Target Range

VOA Surr 1,2-DCA-d4 117. 70, - 133,

VOA Surr Toluene-ds 100. 76. - 123,

V0OA Surr, 4-BFB 114, T1. - 132.

VOA Surr, DBFM 108. 74. - 128,

Surr., 1,3-DCB 115. 6. - 158.

Sample report continued .

www.testamericaine.com

TestAmerica Anclytical Testing Corporation | TestAmerice Drilling Corporation | TestAmsrica Air Emission Corporation



Test/America

AMALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2060 Fosrer Cruiontos Drivie © NAspviLLe, Teanesspk 37204

8O0-763-0980 ~ 615-726-3404 Fax

ANALYTICAL REPORT

Laboratory Number: 03-A181755
Sample ID: CREEK

Project: 07777/07584

Page 2

LABORATORY COMMENTS :
ND = Not detected at the report limit.

B = Analyte was detected in the method blank.

J = Estimated Value below Report Limit.

E = Estimated value above the calibration limit of the instrument.

# = Recovery outside Laboratory historical or method prescribed limits.

End of Sample Report.

www . testamericainc.com
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Test/\merica

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2060 Foster Cremnron Drve » Nasuvinng, Tesyesssy 37204
800-765-0980 « 615-726-3404 Fax

114 s/03 CASE NARRATIVE

FORCE & ASEQOCIATES €883
GREG FORCE

147 VERA ROAD, SUITE F
LEXINQTON, 8C 29072

This report includes the analytical certificates of analysis for al:
samples listed below. These sanples relate to your project identified

below:

Project Rame: CLOUD’S CHEVRON' S/ FAST
Froject Number: 07777/07584.
Iy

Laboratory Project Number: 382100,

An exscuted copy of the chain of custody, the project gualiny

control data, and the sample receipt form are also included as an
addendum to this report. 2any QC recoveriss outside laboratory

control limits are flagged individually with an . Sample specific
commentg and quality control statements are included in the Laboratory
notes section of the analytical report for each sample report. If vou
have any guestions relating to thieg analyrical report, please contact
your Laboratory Project Manager at L-800-765-0980., Any opinieng, if

expressad, are ocutside the scope of the Laboratory’'s accredidation.

Page 1
Sample Identification Lab Number Collection Date
DMW -1 03-AL49035 10/87/03
DMW- 2 03-A16503¢ 10/27/03
MW-3 032-A169037 10727703
MW-5 03-A169038 10/27/03
MW-SA 03-ALB303% 16727703

www. testamericainc.com

TestAmerica Analytical Testing Corporation | TestAmerico Drilling Corporation | TestAmerica Air Emission Corporation



Test/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2960 Foster Crricnron DRive « NasuvinLg, TENnussER 37204
B00-765-0980 = 615-726-3404 Fax

Page 2
Sample Identification Lak Number Collection Date

These results relate only te the items tested.
This report shall not be reproduced except in full and with

permission of the laboratory.

lotron A Goser
Report Approved By: 4 (zxzx,\éb C%L}ka(

Report Date: 11/ 5/03

Ashley Morris, Lab Director Gail A. l.age, Technical Serv.
Michael H., Dunn, M¥.$., QA/QC Director Glenn L. HNorton, Technical Serv.
Johnny A. Mitchell, Operations Manager Organics Kelly §. Comstock, Technical Serv.
Eric §. Smith, Assistant Technical Direcdtor ramela A. Langford, Technical Serv.

Roxanne L. Connor, Technical Services

Laboratcery Certification Number: 84009
This waterial is intended only for the usge of the individualis} or entity to whom it is addregsed,
and may contain information that is privileged and confidential. If you are not the intended veciplent,
or the employes or agent responsible for delivering this material to the intended reciplent, you are
hersby notified that any dissemination, distribution, or copying of this material is strictly prohibited.

1f you have received this material in error, please notify us immediately at 618-726-0177.

www, testamericoinc.com
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Test/America

PN DR PO R AT D

Sk

Sample NonConformance/COC Revision Form

Initiated by: Sgracey Phone: NC Closed W

Client Name: FORCE & ASSQCI Sample Range: 181745-55 Date Closed 11/25/2003
Client Contact: SDG: 354939

Client Account: 6883 Analyst: GRACEY

Date Created:  11/20/2003 Supervisor:

NC #: 181755 NC Type: NC Analytical 1

Project Name: CLOUD'S CHEVRON/FA Terminal Manager:
Project Number: 07777/07584
Project Origin

Regulatory :
Process: Other NC/Process: See Comment Section Befow Corrected By: Randall Wocdlee
Action:  Run Closed: V] Cgartner
Comments: Comment added by, Sgracey on 11/25/2003 2:43:08 PM
NG closed with out comments
W AR R R
Comment added by: Cgartner on 11/25/2003 12:10:31 PM
Process Closed without Comment
Comment added by: Cgartner on 11/24/2003 1:40:85 PM
Refaxed Columbia Service Center
Comment added by: Rwoodlee on 11/20/2003 3:56:57 PM
Belongs to Cathy Gartner
GOT 3 EXTRA SAMPLES THAT | ADDED TO END OF COC. MW-13,16 AND CREEK. RUN?
Page 1 of 1 11/25/2003 2:43:53 PM NC # 6601
Sample Nonconformance/ CSF-12 Revised 4-18-03

COC Revision Form



Test/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

23640 Foster CReiGHTON DRIVE ¢ NasaviuLk, Teaaesses 37204
800-765-01880 » B15-726-3404 Fax

12/ 1/03 CASE NARRATIVE

FORCE & ASSOCIATES 6883
GREG FORCE

147 VERA RCAD, SUITE F
LEXINGTON, SC 29072

This report includes the analytical certificates of analysis for all
samples listed below. These samples relate to your project identified

below:

Project Name: CLOUD’S CHEVRON/FAST POL
Project Number: 07777/07584.
Laboratory Project Number: 254939,

an executed copy of the chain of custedy, the project guality

control data, and the sample receipt form are also included as an
addendum to this report. Any QC recoveries outside laboratory

control limits are flagged individually with an #. Sample specific
comments and quality control statements are included in the Laboratory
notes section of the analytical report for each sample report. If you
have any questions relating to this analytical repcrt, please contact
your Laborateory Project Manager at 1-800-765-0260. Any opinions, if

expressed, are outside the scope of the Laboratory’'s accredidation.

bage 1
Sample Identification Lab Number collection Date
MW -1 03-A181745 11718703
MW-2 03-A181746 11/18/03
MW-4 03-A181747 11/18/03
MW-6 03-A181748 11/18/03
MW -7 03-A181749 11/18/03
MH -8 03-A181750 11/18/02
MW-11 03-A181751 11/18/63
MW-12 03-A181752 11718702
MW-13 03-A181753 11/18/03
MW-16 03-A181754 11/18/03
CREEK ¢3-A181755 11/18/03

www . testamericainc.com

TestAmerica Analytical Testing Corpaoration | TestAmerica Drilling Corporation | TestAmarica Air Emission Corporation



est/\merica

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2960 Foster Crrtelron Drive + Nasuvinue, Tesnesser 37204
BO0-763-0080 » 615-726-3304 Fay

Page 2
Sample Identificarion Lab Number Collection Date

These results relate only to the ltems tested.
This report shall not be reproduced except in full and with

permigsion of the laboratory.

3
Report Approved By: g 4L kY 4 W Report Dacte: 12/ 1/03

Aghley Morris, Lab Director Gail A. Lage, Technical Serwv.
Michael H. Dunn, M.S., QA/QC Director lamn L. Norton, Technical Serv.
Johnny A. Mitchell, Operations Manager Organics Kelly §. Comstoeck, Technical Serv.
Eric S, Bmith, Assistant Technisal Direcror Pamela A, Langford, Technical Serv.

Roxanne L. Connor, Technical Services

Laboratory Certification Number: 84009
Thig material is intended only for the use of the individualis) or entity to whom it is addressed,
and may contain information that is privileged and confidential. If you are not the intended recipient,
or the employes or agen! responsible for delivering this material to the intended recipient., you are
hereby notified that any dissemination, distribution, or copying of this material is strictly prohibited.

If you have received this material in error, please notify us immediately at 615-726-0177,

www. testamericainc.com

TestAmerica Analytical Testing Corporation | TestAmerica Drilling Corporation | TestAmerica Air Emission Corporation



Test/A\merica

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2460 Fosrtuk Creicnron Drive * Nasuyvipue, Tennesser 37204
BOO-T65-0980 « G15-726-3404 I'ay

11/ 7/03 CASE KARRATIVE

FORCE & ASSOCIATES 6882
GREG FPORCE

147 VERA ROAD, SUITE ¥
LEXINGTON, SC 28072

This report includes the analyticel certificares of analysis for all
samples listed below. These samples relate to your project identified

below:

Froject Name: CLOUD’S CHEVRON/FAST POI
Project Number: 07777/07584.

Laboratory Project Number: 252526,

an executed copy ¢f the <hain of custody, the project gquallty

control data, and the sample receipt form are also included as an
addendum to this report. Any RC recoveries cutside laboratory

control limits are flagged individually with an #. Sample specific
comments and guality contrel statements are included in the Laboratory
notes section of the analytical report for each sample reporc. If yeu
have any guestions relating to this analytical report, please contact
vour Lakoratory Project Manager at 1-8060-765-0%80. Any opinions, if

expressed, are outside the scope of the Laboratory’s accredidation.

rage 1
Sample Identification Lab Number Collection Date
ME-20 03-AL7GI61 10/29/02
MW-21 D3-A170962 10/29/03
PH-1 03-A170962 10/29/03
PW-2 03-AL70964 10/29/02

www testamericaing.com

TestAmerica Analytical Testing Cerporction | TestAmerica Drilling Corporation | TestAmerica Air Emission Corporation



est/\merica

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2960 Fosrer Grercturon Drive = Nasuvinng, Tennessey 37204

800-760-0980 « 61H-T26-3404 Fax

rage 2
Sample Identification Lab Number Collection Date

These results relate only to the items tested.
This repert shall not be reproduced except in full and with

permission of the laboratoery.

Report aApproved By: LLA/(1f 54 (3‘4;‘*”/ Report bDate: 11/ 7/7¢3

ashley Morris, Lab Director Gail A. Lage. Technical Serv.
Michael H. Dunn, M.$., QA/QC Director Glenn L. Norten, Technical Serv.
Johnny A, Mitchell, Operations Manager Organics Kelly §. Comgtock, Terhnical Serv.
Eric S. Smith, Assistant Technical Directer Pamela A. Langford, Technical Serv.

Roxanne L. Connor, Technical Services

Laboratory Certification Number: 84009
This material is intended only for the use of the individualis) or entity to whem it is addressed,
and may contain information that ig privileged and confidential. If you are not the intended recipient,
or the employee or agent responsible for delivering this material to the intended reciplent, you are
hereby notified that any dissemination, distribution, or copying of this material Is strictly prohibited.

If you have received this material in error, please notify us immediately at 615-726-0177.

www.testamericainc.com

TestAmerica Analytical Testing Corporation | TestAmerica Drilling Corporation | TestAmerica Air Emission Corporation



Test/\merica

AMNALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2860 Fostek Creranton Drive © NasuvioLe, TENNESsES 37204
BO0-763-0980 « 615-726-3404 Fax

12/ 2703 CASE NARRATIVE

FORCE & ASSOCIATES 6HE3
GREG FORCE

147 VERA ROAD, SUITE F
LEXINGTON, &C 23072

This report includes the analybical certificates of analysis for all
samples listed below. Thess samples relate to your proiject identifieg

balow:

Project Name: CLOUD S5 CHEVRON/FAST #01
Froject Number: 07777707584,

Laboratory Froject Number: 355812,

An executed copy of tha chain of custody, the project guality

control data, and the sample receipt form are also included as an
addendum to this report. &ny QC recoveries outside laboratory

contrel limits are flagged individually with an #. Sample specific
comments and guality contrel statements are included in the Laboratory
notes section of the analytical report for each sample report. If vou
Lhave any gquestions relating to this analytical report, please contact
veour Laboratory Project Manager abt 1-800-765-0980. Any opinions, if

expressed, are ourside the gcoopes of the Laboratory’s accredidation.

Page 1
Bample Identification Lab Number Collection Date
MH-22 03-A185592 11/25/03
MW~-23 03-A185543 11728703
MW-24 03-A185594 11/25/03
ME-26 03-3185598 11/25/03

www. testamericainc.com
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